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Note :Up to 8 tracks can be recorded simultaneously, and up to 16 tracks
can be played back simultaneously.

0 Maximum Useful Capacity :128Gbytes :2Gbytes(capacity)

X8 (Partition)

x8 (Disk Drive)

O Internal Memory :Songs :200(each pertition)

0 Equalizer :HI, MID, LOW (16 channels)

HI, LOW (26 channels)

:Multitrack Pro (MTP)

Mastering (MAS)

Multitrack 1 (MT1)

Multitrack 2 (MT2)

Live 1 (LIV1)

Live 2 (LIV2)

:AD Conversion :20bits,64times oversampling
:DA Conversion :20bits,128times oversampling
Internal Processing :24 bits (mixer section)

:48.0 kHz, 44.1 kHz, 32.0 kHz

J Recording Mode

[J Signal Processing

0 Sample Rate

Note :Sample rate can be adjusted around 22.00--50.48 kHz (maximum)
by using vari-pitch function.
O Frequency Response :Sample Rate
:48.0 kHz:20 Hz--22 kHz (+0.2 dB/-0.2 dB)
:44.1 kHz:20 Hz--20 kHz (+0.2 dB/-0.2 dB)
:32.0 kHz:20 Hz--14 kHz (+0.2 dB/-0.2 dB)
0 Total Harmonic Distortion
(INPUT SENS: 0 dBu, 1 kHz at nominal output level)
:0.005 % or less (recording mode: MTP)
:0.003 % or less (recording mode: MAS)
0 Recording Time (at 2 G bytes, 1 track)
Recording Mode Sample Rate

48.0 kHz 44.1 kHz 32.0 kHz
MTP 742 minutes 808 minutes 1114 minutes
MAS 370 minutes 404 minutes 556 minutes
MT1 742 minutes 808 minutes 1114 minutes
MT2 990 minutes 1078 minutes 1484 minutes
LIVl 1188 minutes 1292 minutes 1782 minutes
LIV2 1484 minutes 1616 minutes 2228 minutes

Note :The above-listed recording times are approximate. Times may be
slightly depending on the specifications of the disk drive and on the
number of songs that were created.

0 Nominal Input Level (variable)

Inputl--2 :-50--+4 dBu (maximum +26 dBu:Balanced,
maximum +20 dBu:Unbalanced)
Input3--8 :-50--+4 dBu (maximum +26 dBu:Balanced,

maximum +20 dBu:Unbalanced)
Guitar(Hi-Z) :-50--+4 dBu (maximum +26 dBu:Balanced,

maximum +20 dBu:Unbalanced)
:Input1l-2 :30 k ohms
:Input3-8 :30 k ohms
:Guitar (Hi-Z)  :500 k ohms
:Master Out :0 dBu
AUX A (L,R) :0dBu
AUX B (L,R) :0dBu
Monitor Out :0 dBu
:Master Out :1 k ohm
AUXA (L, R) :1kohm

O Input Impedance

0 Nominal Output Level

0 Output Impedance
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AUXB (L,R) :1kohm
Monitor Out :1 k ohm
Headphones :22 ohms
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0 Recommended load Impedance

0 Residual Noise Level

(input terminated with 1 k ohms,INPUT SENS = LINE, IHF-A, typ.)
:Master Out :-82 dBu or less

O Interface Connectors

U Display

[0 Connectors

0 Power Supply
O Power Consumption
0 Dimension

0 Weight
0 Accessories

0 Options

(0 dBu =0.775 V rms)

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or

:Master Out :10 k ohms or greater oooooooooooo

AUXA (L, R) :10 k ohms or greater
AUX B (L, R) :10 k ohms or greater
Monitor Out  :10 k ohms or greater
Headphones  :8--50 ohms

oooooooooo
0001kQO0000000INPUT SENSO LINED IHF-AO typ.O

AUX A (L, R) :-82dBu orless
AUXB (L, R) :-82dBu or less
Monitor Out  :-82 dBu or less

:SCSI :DB-25 type ooooooooo

Digital I/0 :Coaxial, Optical
(conforms to S/P DIF)

:320 x 240 dots, Graphic LCD (with backlit) ooooooog

:SCSI Connector (DB-25 type) ooooo

MIDI Connector (IN, OUT/THRU)

Input Jack 1--2 (XLR type, balanced, phantom power)
Input Jack 3--8 (1/4 inch phone type, TRS balanced)
Guitar (Hi-Z) Jack (1/4 inch phone type)
Digital In Connector (Coaxial type, Optical type)
Digital Out Connector (Coaxial type, Optical type)
Foot Switch Jack (1/4 inch phone type)
Headphones Jack (Stereo 1/4 inch phone type)
AUX A Send Jack L/R (RCA phono type)
AUX B Send Jack L/R (RCA phono type)
Master Out Jack L/R (RCA phono type)
Monitor Out Jack L/R (RCA phono type)

:AC 117 V, AC 230 V or AC 240 V ooo

:33 W (Including internal hard disk) ooooo
:554 (W) x 336 (D) x 109 (H) mm ooooo
21-13/16 (W) x 13-1/4 (D) x 4-5/16 (H) inches

:6.3 kg (Excluding internal hard disk) 13 Ibs 15 oz ooo
:Owner's Manual (ENGLISH) :#71017189 oooo
AC Cord 120V :#00894378

AC Cord 230V #00894389

AC Cord 240VE :#00907001

AC Cord 240VA #23495124

:Internal Hard Disk Drive Unit :HDP88 Series oooo
Effect Expansion Board 'VS8F-2

Foot Switch :FS-5U (BOSS)

Pedal Switch :DP-2

Headphone :RH-120

00 0dBu=0.775VrmsQJ

appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior notice.
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U S-KNOB M1 LCG DCG U S-KNOB M1 MRD LCG HD COVER
(01349423) (01349434) (01450167)
SLID POT. SLID POT.
EWA Q1A C10 B54 EWA Q1A C10 B54
(01342934) (01342934)

(22495565)

SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY

AIKW1AA261
(01347645)

DISPLAY COVER
(01347878)

LCD LM320191
(01124234)

ROTARY POT.
EVU F2A E20 B53
(01344123)

TOP PANEL B
(01347890)

D R-KNOB L MCG
(00677223)

ROTARY ENCODER
EC16B24104 L=15
(01124478)

TACT SWITCH SKECAF

(00894645)

KEYTOP RESET
(00901445)

KEYTOP FWD/RWD

(00901423)
KEYTOP STOP
(00901390)
KEYTOP PLAY
(00901401)
KEYTOP REC
(00901412)

F S-BUTTON MX BLK
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[PARTS]

No.

SIS S SISINIS IS SIS SIS NISISISISIOIOISIOIGIOIOIOIC)

e®
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PART No
01452289
01347901
01450167
01347712
01349878
70905967
00897812
00897823
01561334
70906756
71011289
01458312
01347645
71015356
01348090
70897023
01451445
01459201
71015967
01451434
01124234
01450112
01347867
01347878
01347889
01347890
00677223
00901423
00901401
00901412
00901445
00901390
01347301
01349423
01349434
01455523
01010301
01455745
22495565
00899890
17048413
17048412
22355160
01347912

[SCREW]

POODOO@EO®@®

40011145
40011101
40011501
40019990

*okkokkk kK
kokok ok ok ok kK
40012534
*okkokkk kK
40012945
40011156

*kkkkkkk

PART NAME

EXP COVER

BOTTOM COVER

HD COVER

PWB HOLDER

HD HOLDER

CONNECTER BOARD
ANGLE HD-R

ANGLE HD-L

AIR GUIDE

MIDI BOARD

DIGITAL /O BOARD

SHIELD PANEL

SWITCHING REGULATOR Al1KW1AA261
MAIN BOARD

SUB CHASSIS

PANEL BOARD

SWB HOLDER

VOLUME HOLDER

LCD CONTRAST BOARD
LCD HOLDER

DISPLAY UNIT LCD LM320191
REAR PANEL

TOP CASE

DISPLAY COVER

TOP PANEL A

TOP PANEL B

D R-KNOB L MCG

KEYTOP FWD/RWD

KEYTOP PLAY

KEYTOP REC

KEYTOP RESET

KEYTOP STOP

P R-KNOB SF-A MWG/LCG

U S-KNOB M1 LCG DCG

U S-KNOB M1 MRD LCG
CORD BUSHING EDS-1717U
DC FAN MOTOR D04X-05TL 05(V)
WIRING POWER WITH INLET
F S-BUTTON MX BLK

PWB SPACER KGES-12
STATUS KEY SEAL

AUTMIX KEY SEAL

FOOT D25

WIRING HDD

FLAT TAPTIGHT B M3x6mm BZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT B M3x8mm BZC

PAN MACHINE SCREW SEMS P 3x8mm BZC
PAN MACHINE SCREW SEMS 4x20mm BZC

M4 FLANGE NUT

M4x8mm LO2 BZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT S M3x6mm BZC

BOSS NUT M2.6/M7.3L5.2

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+PW M3x6mm BZC
FLAT TAPTIGHT B M3x8mm BZC

PAN MACHINE SCREW W/SW+SMOLE PW M3x6mm BZC
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BATTERYO D DD OO

replacement.
0oooooooo

ooo

o0o0oo00000000000o0
goo0ooooooooooooooao
gooooooooooooooooo

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics. QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
) Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

YuXufufulufufafafafafalalalulal [ 0oooooooooooo
000000000000000

oooo00O0000000000000000000O00O00000000O000O0
00000000 0000000000000000000000000000O0G000000
00000000 100000 2257524100000 SharpKeyD DO ODODOO C-20/500
oo0oo0o00000 1500 22470173000 0 Knob (orange) DAC-15D0 O
go0o0o00O0000000000000000000O00O000O00O00OO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O00OO00
poooooooooono

e new (initial parts)
pooo

gdoo0o0o0o0OO0O0O0bO0O0O0OO0O00O000DO00OO00O0DOOO0O0ODOO0O0OOOO0DOa0
Warning! : There is the possibility that you will burn your hands when you touch Power Supply parts soon after the power supply is turned off.

00000000000000000000000000O0O00000000000O0O0O0D0D00000000
Note: Consider about the natural environment carefully before through the old lithium battery away when you exchange to the new one.

MB => MAIN BOARD PB =>
CASINGO O OO

PANEL BOARD CB =>LCD CONTRAST BOARD

# 01347867 TOP CASE
NOTE: Changed the TOP CASE when used the following seals.
00 0OTOPCASEDODODOOOODODOODOOOOOOODOO
# 17048412 AUTMIX KEY SEAL 04458-202
# 17048413 STATUS KEY SEAL 04458-203
# 01347889 TOP PANEL A
# 01347890 TOP PANEL B
# 01450112 REAR PANEL
# 01347878 DISPLAY COVER
# 71016289 BOTTOM ASSY
NOTE: Replacement BOTTOM ASSY includes the following parts.
00 0000 BOTTOMASSYODOOOOOooooO
# 01347901 BOTTOM COVER
# 01452289 EXP COVER
22355160 FOOT D25
# 17048441 HDD HOLDER ASSY without CONNECTOR BOARD
NOTE: Replacement HDD HOLDER ASSY without CONNECTOR BOARD includes the followmg parts.
00 O 000 HDD HOLDER ASSY without CONNECTORBOARD D 00000000 OOO
00897823 ANGLE HD-L
00897812 ANGLE HD-R
# 01349878 HD HOLDER
CHASSISO OO 00O
# 01348090 SUB CHASSIS
# 01451434 LCD HOLDER
# 01451445 SWB HOLDER
# 01347712 PWB HOLDER
# 01459201 VOLUME HOLDER
# 01450167 HD COVER
12569420 BATTERY HOLDER CR2032 (HL32-A2)
# 01458312 SHIELD PANEL
# 01561334 AIR GUIDE
# 17048428 CE-012 L=27 EDGING on SUB CHASSIS
01455523 EDS-1717U CORD BUSHING on SUB CHASSIS
KNOBBUTTOND O OO DOOO
00901423 KEYTOP FWD/RWD
00901401 KEYTOP PLAY
00901412 KEYTOP REC
00901445 KEYTOP RESET
00901390 KEYTOP STOP
00677223 D R-KNOB L MCG VALUE
# 01347301 P R-KNOB SF-A MWG/LCG INPUT
# 01349423 U S-KNOB M1 LCG/DCG TRACK
# 01349434 U S-KNOB M1 MRD/LCG MASTER
22495565 F S-BUTTON MX BLK
SwITCHO 0000
00894645 SKECAF TACT SWITCH SW80 to SW85 on PB
00894656 SKQNAD PTR TACT SWITCH SWito SW79 on PB
# 01239989 SSSU142-S09N1 SLIDE SWITCH SW200 on PB
JACKSOCKETD 000000000
00458801 YKC21-3044 PIN O/O JK402 on PB
00569278 LGR4609-7000 6.5MM JK403 on PBJK302 to JK307-310 on MB
# 01345934 HLJ4306-01-3010 6.5MM
# 01239890 NC3FAH2-0 CANNON JK300 JK301 on MB
# 01345989 YKC 21-3492 RCA(PIN) JK3
13429314 DBLC-J25SAF-20L9F D-SuB
13429825 YKF51-5054 MIDI on MIDI BOARD
A 01347623 NC-176-1.0 AC INLET
DISPLAYUNITO O OO D OO
# 01124234 LCD LM320191
NOTE :Replacement DISPLAY UNIT should be made on a unit basis.
No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement only by a unit.
ODO0OO0O00DISPLAYUNITOOOOOODOOO0O0O000000O0
ODO0 DISPLAYUNITOOOOOOOOOO
NOTE: The DISPLAY UNIT does not include the following seal.
Please order them separately, if necessary.
O DISPLAYUNITOOOOOOODOOOODOO0O0O0O000OO
# 17048425 LCD SEAL on DISPLAY UNIT
PCBASSYD DD O OO
#[E] 71015356 MAIN BOARD
# 70897023 PANEL BOARD
# 70905967 CONNECTOR BOARD
# 71011289 DIGITAL 1/0 BOARD
# 71015967 LCD CONTRAST BOARD
# 70906756 MIDI BOARD
POWER SUPPLY UNITO O OO0000O
# 01347645 AIKWI1AA261 SWITCHING REGULATOR
NOTE: Replacement POWER SUPPLY UNIT should be made on a unit basis.

ooo

No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement only by a unit.
OD0O0 POWERSUPPLYUNITOOOOODOOOODODDDOOOOOO0O
000 POWERSUPPLYUNITOOODODODOOOO

00238990 CR2032 210MAH/3V LITHIUM BATTERY
icooooo
01342423 HD6437042AEL1F cPU IC1 0n MB
# 01450201 TMS320C541PZ1-40 CFM IC27 on MB
# 01347490 NCRE3CF96-2 (e} IC16 on MB
# 01349745 UPD65806GD-100-LML CUSTOM IC IC28 on MB
00892556 TC170C140AF-003 (ESP2) CUSTOM IC 1C34.1C34 on MB
00343823 M60205-0601FP CUSTOM IC IC5 on MB
# 01450845 UPD431016LE-15-E2 SRAM 1C29.1C62 on MB
01122412 TC551001B(C)FL-70L SRAM IC12 on MB
# 01347689 TMS417809A-60DZR RAM IC9.IC10 on MB
01127578 LH28F016SUT-70 FLASH MEMORY IC8 on MB
01238101 AKA4520AVF-E2 AD/D, 1C303.IC307.IC311.IC315 on MB
15169596 TC74HCA4051AP CcMOS IC7.1C8 on PB
15169627 TC74HC154AP CMOS IC1on PB
15169556T0 TC74HC574AP CMOS IC5 on PB
15169515 TC74HCO0AP CMOS 1C300 on PB
15169512 TC74HCUO4AP CMOS 1C400 on PB
01349590 TC7TWUO4FU(TE12L) CMOS IC44 on MB
# 01349578 TC7WOBFU(TE12L) CMOS IC45 on MB
# 01450178 TC7TW14FU(TE12L) CMOS |C48 on MB
00893967 TC74VHC153F(EL) CMOS IC7.1C20 on MB
01121834 TC7W74FU TE12L CMOS 1C43.IC64 on MB
# 01121845 TC7WO4FU TE12L CMOS 1C49.1C57 on MB
# 01348890 TC7SHUO4FU(TESS5L) CMOS IC53 on MB
# 01348956 TC7SHOOFU(TE85L) CMOS IC58 on MB
# 01348901 TC7SHO4FU(TE85L) CMOS IC50.IC51 on MB
# 01348912 TC7SHO8FU(TE85L) CMOS IC54.1C66 on MB
# 01348945 TC7SH32FU(TE85L) CMOS IC565.IC56.1C61 on MB
00231878 TC74VHCOOF(EL) CMOS IC36 on MB
# 01346067 TC74VHC595F(EL) CMOS IC23 on MB
00670290 TC74VHC139F(EL) CMOS IC6 on MB
# 00236889 TC74VHC157F(EL) CMOS 1C31-33.IC63 on MB
00236845 TC74VHC245F(EL) CMOS IC13 0 IC15 on MB
00893978 TC74VHC393F(EL) CMOS IC18.1C24.1C25.IC52.1C60 on MB
00564534 TC74VHC574F(EL) CMOS IC26 on MB
00236878 TC74VHC74F-EL CMOS 1C59.1C65 on MB
15289110 UPC4062G2-T2 SO OP AMP IC3 on MB
15189266 NE-5532AN BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C300.IC304.IC308.IC312 on MB
15289109 M5216FP-600D BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C321 on MB
15289105 UPC4570G2-T2 BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C322 on MB
15199286 AN78LO5M-(E1) REGULATOR 1C302.IC306.IC310.IC314 on MB
15199944 SED1335F0B DRIVER IC11 on MB
00893990 BH9595FP SCSI ACTIVE TERMINATOR IC17 on MB
01124367 TLC2933IPW PLL IC30 on MB
00564690 TC9246F(ELP) IC19 on MB
00121078 TC9271F(ELP) DIF/TRANSMITTER IC22 on MB
# 01124378 LC8905V-TLM DIF/RECEIVER IC21 on MB
# 01347489 RTC-4543 SA-A TIMER IC2 on MB
15289123 M51953AFP-600C RESET IC IC4 on MB
15199928 NIM2360D CONTROL IC IC700 on CB
00900901 CXA-M10A-L CFL INVERTER MODULE IC701 on CB
TRANSISTORO 0000000
00019112 TD62381P IC6 on PB
15149150 TD62787AP IC3.IC4 on PB
15309101 2SA1087KR T146 Q328 on MB
# 01239990 2SC4117-GR(TESS5L) Q300 to Q315 on MB
15129151 2SC1815-GR(TPE2) Q700 on CB
15319603 2SD1664R T101 Q2 on MB
15119141 DTAL14ESATP Q300 on PB
15129164 DTC114ESTP Q400 on PB
15329516 DTC114EKT146 Q1.Q326.Q327 on MB
15329505 DTC314TKT146 Q316 to Q325 on MB
DIODED 00000
15019126 158133 T-77 SWITCHING DIODE D1 to D85.D300 on MB
00128045 S2S6M-4001P12.5 SCHOTTKY DIODE D3 on MB
15339105 DAN202K T146 ARRAY DIODE D1on MB
15339112 DA119 T146 ARRAY DIODE D4.D5.D300 on MB
15339108 DA204K T146 ARRAY DIODE D2'on MB
# 01349556 SCHOTTKY DIODE D700 on CB
RESISTORC [10J
00120823 MNR35J5J103 RESISTOR ARRAY RA1-8.RA17.RA18.RA24.RA25 on MB
00128189 MNR35J5J102 RESISTOR ARRAY RA9.RA10 on MB
00126490 MNR34J5ABJ470 RESISTOR ARRAY RA11 to RA16 on MB
# 01458689 SRPX2 115 0.1J FILM RESISTOR R95 on MB
POTENTIOMETERL [ 0 00 01 (1
# 01347678 EVU JF8 FL3 54D (50KRD) 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR300 to VR307 on MB
# 01347856 EVU JF8 FL3 B54 (50KB) 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR1 on MB
# 01345978 EVJ Y95 FO3 A14(10KA) 12M/M ROTARY POT. VR308 on MB
# 01344123 EVU F2A E20 B53 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR14 on PB
# 01342934 EWA Q1A C10 B54 60M/M SLIDE POT. VR1 to VR13 PB
CAPACITORO 000000
00239490 AMZV0050J103 0200 POLYESTER. C404 on PB
# 01345845 EEUFC1J221S CHEMICAL C409 on PB
# 01346012 ECHU1H121JB5 POLYESTER. C304.C317.C332.C333.C334.C345-C347.C362-C364.C375-C377.C392-C394,
C406-C408 on MB
01015912 ECHU1H222JB5 POLYESTER. C312.C325.C342.C355.C372.C385.C402.C416 on MB
# 01454878 ROS-16V222M CHEMICAL €509.C510 on MB
# 01345956 ECEA1CPZ4708 CHEMICAL C511 to C520 on MB
00908201 ECEAIEPZ101B CHEMICAL C474.C477.C480.C483.C486.C489.C492.C494.C497.C499 on MB
00568801 ECEALEPZ470B CHEMICAL C308.C311.C321.C324.C338.C341.C351.C354.C368.C371.C381.C384.C398.C401.
C412.C415 on MB
# 01346001 ECEA1HPZ220B CHEMICAL C300.C301.C313.C314.C330.C331.C343.C344.C360.C361.C373.C374.C390.C391.
C404.C405 on MB
# 13639535J0 SME10VB470TP CHEMICAL €329.C359.C389.C420 on MB
# 1363954910 SMEL6VB47TP CHEMICAL €307.C320.C337.C350.C367.C380.C397.C411 on MB
# 13649646 SMEL6VB470TP CHEMICAL €530 on MB
# 13639610J0 SME50VB22TP CHEMICAL C457.C458.C461.C462.C465.C466.C469.C470 on MB
# 13639512J0 SME6.3VB100TP CHEMICAL C421.C425.C428.C430.C434.C437.C439.C443.C446.C448.C452.CA455.CA60.C464.
C468.C472 on MB
# 01454889 RA2-16V470MT2 CHEMICAL C521-C529 on MB
# 1363955200 SME16VB330TP CHEMICAL C326.C356.C386.C417 on MB
13649101M0 ECEAIHNO10SB CHEMICAL-BP C531 on MB
# 01450189 ECEA1VKS4708 CHEMICAL C705 on MB
13529162 AO55F104ZB2 MLT.LAY.CERA C401.C402.C403.C406.C408 on PB
13639698 ECEAO0JKS101B CHEMICAL €300 on PB
# 01458690 6.3MV10000HC CHEMICAL C108 on MB
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTERO 000 0000000000000
00891689 SBT-0260TF EMI FILTER FL300-FL303 on PB
12449449 RCH875-151K colL 1700 on CB
# 01233345 N20122121T02 FERRITE-BEAD FL1-FL5 on MB
12449268 BLO2RN2-R62T2 FERRITE-BEAD FL400 on PB
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR 000000000
01124812 MA-406 10MHZ XTAL X1 on MB
# 01454856 SG-8002JC-56M-PHCL OSCILLATOR X3 on MB
# 01454867 5G-8002JC-60M-PHCL OSCILLATOR X4 on MB
ROTARY ENCODERD 00000000000
# 01124478 EC16B24104 L=15 ROTARY ENCODER EN2 on PB
OPTICAL DEVICE (100 (1)
1522970650 PC910X PHOTO COUPLER 1C301 on PB
00560756 SEL5221S TP15 LED (RED) D165-D172.D116.D175 on PB
00676423 SEL5421E TP15 LED (GREEN) D115.D174 on PB
# 01239856 SEL5921A TP15 LED (ORANGE) D113.D114.D117-D156.D158-D161D163.D164.D173 on PB
# 01239867 SML72423C TP15 LED (RED/GREEN) D100-D112 on PB
# 01343001 TORX178A JK400 on PB
01239078 TOTX178 JK401 on PB
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CONNECTORO O OO O 0O

00894567 FX2C2-52P-1.27DSAL CONNECTOR CN601 on CB
13429825 YKF51-5054 (DUAL) MIDI CONNECTOR JK300 on PB
13369503 B7B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN7 on MB
13379104 TX14-40R-6ST-MH1 B TO B CONNECTOR CN12.CN13 on MB
# 01341990 52045-1245 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR CN701 on CB
# 01349645 S2(4-2.3)B-XH-A CONNECTOR CN703 on CB
13369851 PS-50PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CN7-CN9 on MB CN600 on CB
13369567 B4B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN201 on PB
13369564 B12B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN6 on MB
13369582 B13B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN11 on MB
13369563 B14B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN4 on MB
13369562 B15B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN5 on MB
13439474 B2B-XH-A CONNECTOR CN14 on MB
13369594 B4B-XH-A JST CONNECTOR CN3 on MB
13369566 B6B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN1 on MB
13369541 B10B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN15 on MB
13369568 B3B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN702 on CB
WIRING CABLEO OO OODODDDOOO
# 01347912 WIRING HDD Between MB(CN8) to CB(CN600)
# 01344134 WIRING PANEL 3S Between CB(CN702) to PB(CN4)
# 01344145 WIRING PANEL 13S Between MB(CN11) to PB(CN3)
# 01344156 WIRING PANEL 14S Between MB(CN4) to PB(CN2)
# 01344167 WIRING PANEL 15S Between MB(CN5) to PB(CN1)
# 01344212 WIRING MIDI BOARD 6S Between MB(CN1) to PB(CN300)
# 01344178 WIRING DIGITAL /O BOARD 3 Between PS Assy(CN3) to PB(CN200)
# 01344190 WIRING DIGITAL I/0 BOARD 7S Between MB(CN10) to PB(CN400)
# 01347512 WIRING MAIN 8 Between MB(CN2) to PS Assy(CN2)
# 01344189 WIRING DIGITAL 1/O BOARD 4 Between MB(CN300) to PS Assy(CN201)
# 01347634 WIRING LCD CONT BOARD 12S Between MB(CN6) to CB(CN700)
# A 01455745 WIRING POWER WITH INLET
TRANSFORMER([ [0 [0 (0 (0
12449615 PT-10244-615 Pulse Trans. T400 on PB
FAN MOTORO OO OO OOOO
# 01010301 DO04X-05TL 05(V) DC FAN MOTOR
SCREWL 0 00
40012534 3X6mm Binding Taptight S BZC
HHHHH AKX 3X6mm Pan Machine Screw W/SW+Smole PW BZC
40012945 3X6mm Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW BZC
40011145 3X6mm Flat Taptight B BZC
40011101 3X8mm Binding Taptight B BZC
40011501 3X8mm Pan Machine Screw SEMS BZC
40011156 3X8mm Flat Tap-Tight B BZC
HRHA KA K 4X8mm LO2 BZC
# 40019990 4X20mm Pan Machine Screw SEMS BZC
e M4 FLANGE NUT
ool BOSS NUT M2.6/M7.3L5.2
PACKING O 0 000
# 01124089 PACKING CASE
# 01124123 PAD for PACKING CASE
MISCELLANEOUS O 000
00899890 KGES-12 PWB SPACER on MB
01455512 UC-300287 L=15 EMI GASKET
# 40238545 CAUTION LABEL SHOCK HAZARD & ICES
# 40126812 CAUTION LABEL BARRIER
ACCESSORIES(Standard) 0 00000
# 70896967 OWNER'S MANUAL SET JAPANESE
# 71017189 OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH
A 00894367 AC CORD SET 100V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X0.75
i 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+IS14 SJT18/3
iy 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+1S14 HO5VV-F3G1.0
iy 00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE KP-610,GTBS-3,KS-31A
i 23495124 AC CORD SET 240VA SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA
# 40232334 ooo (JAPAN ONLY)

TESTMODEL U OO QOQgd

Equipment
:VS-1680
'VS8F-2
:Audio devices (CD PLAYER, DAT, AUDIO SIGNAL
GENERATOR, AMPLIFER, SPEAKER, HEADPHONES)
:MIDI devices (MIDI KEYBOARD, MIDI MODULE)
:SCSI devices (ZIP DRIVE)
:Cable (AUDIO, MIDI, SCSI)

1.Entering test mode
While pressing [TRACK SELECT] and [STATUS]button on the
CHS5, turn the power on.
The unit is now in the test mode.

0ooo
0 VS-1680
0 VS8F-2
00000000 (CD PLAYER , DAT , OSCILLATOR ,
AMPLIFIER , SPEAKER , HEADPHONE )
OMIDID O ( MIDI KEYBOARD , MIDI MODULE )
0 SCsIOO (ZIP DRIVE)
00000 (AUDIO, MIDI, SCSI)

1.0000
CH5 00 TRACK SELECT OO0 STATUS 0000000
gooooooooooooobooooboooooooon

2.Exiting test mode 20000
Turning the power off is the only one way to exit the test mode. 0ooooooooog
3.Selecting of the test from a menu .00000000
The test menu is shown on the display after starting up the test Jo000ooooooooooooooooooog Leb g
mode program. 0ooooooooog
The information of the current version is shown on the upper LCODOO0O0O0OO0oooooDooooooooooooooao
part of the display all the time. od
The menu items are shown on the left-lower part of the 00 Lcbodoooooooooooono Lecoooooo
display. go0o0oooboOobobooboooog
The contents of the selected menu is shown on the right-lower
part of the display.
[ Roland VS-1680 TEST Mode ( Version 1.xxx ) ]
Upper Software Version Number: VS-1680Ver.x.xxx
Upper Software Create Date: Dec 11 97" xx:xX
BOOTROM Version Number: VS-1680BtVerx.xx
[TEST MENU] [[LCD Check 11
>01:LCD Chk
02:LED Chk
03:SW Chk
(fig-1)
4. Executing commands 4. 000000000o00g
There are 17 kinds of the check menus. Each check menu gooooO0opooo0opooOo0oDooOoOoooOoOoooooon
has several commands. 00o0ooooooooooooog
To select the desired menu, use [F1] and [F2] button. 000000000000 Fl1MD RROODDOOOOOOOOO
FUNCTION
F1 (pageUp) F2 (PageDown)
— —
(fig-2)
When the desired menu is selected by [F1] or [F2] button, that 0OFlO FROODOODOODODOOOO0OODOOODOOODOOOOO0
function on a display is shown on the [F3], [F4], [F5] and [F6]. LCODOOO0O0O000O0RM MMM OOOOOODO
goooo
FUNCTION
F3 F4 F5 F6
— — — —
(fig-3)

5. Test Options

[01:LCD check]

This is a test for the LCD in order to find any defect such as LCD

lighting problems,cracks, wrong connections, or etc.
[F3:LCD Black] Turn on all LCD dots simultaneously.
[F4:LCD White]  Turn off all LCD dots simultaneously.
[F5:LCD checkl] Turn on LCD in a check pattern.

oobooooooo

0 01:LCD CheckO

Lcboooooog
obooooooo
ooo
0 F3: LCD BlackO Lcoopoooooooooooonod
0 F4: LCD White Lcbobooopoooboopboobobo
OF5:LCD ChecklD LCODOOOOOODOODOOOODODOO

oo
oo gbooooooooo
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[F6:LCD check2] Display all ASCII character codes one by
one on the LCD.

[02:LED check]
This is a test for the LED in order to find any defect such as LED
lighting problems,short circuit, wrong connections, or etc.
[F3:LED Scan] Turn on and off LED one by one.
[F4:LED Blink] Flash all LED simultaneously.
[F5:LED AllOn]  Turn all LED simultaneously.
[F6:LED ManuScan] Turn on LED one by one as [FF] or
[REW] button is pressed or TIME/VALUE
Dial is turned.

[03:SW check]

Check the SW contact fault or other problems and confirm SW

functions on Panel board.

[F3:SW] Except power switch press all switches

on the panel one by one.
The LEDs will flash and warn of error
when more than two Switches are
pressed at the same time during the test.
To finish this test turn TIME/VALUE dial.
"Err" message and the number of
switches which not tested yet will be
appeared on the display at the end of
the test.
(If there is any untested switch is
remained.)
When all switches are tested completely,
"OK" message is appeared on the
display and finish the test.

[04:Fader check]
Check the Fader and the capacity of back up battery on Panel
board.
[xx:Fader Check] Check the Faders.
The LCD draws bar graphs representing
settings of the faders.
Each channel LED lights green when the
fader is at the bottom,red at the top
position (127) and orange at the middle
of the stroke (64).
In the test, confirm the bottom and top
position.
[xx:Battery Check] Battery voltage and OK/NG are shown
on the display.

[05:FootSW check]
Check the status of foot switch function.
[xx:FootSW Check] Check the foot switch.

Plug the foot switch in FOOT SWITCH
socket.
The LCD indicates each status when
switch is turned on and off and confirm
the LCD correspond it correctly.

[06:Encoder check]
Check the status of Encoder function.
[xx:Encoder Check] Check the encoder function.

The display shows the numbers that
increase or decrease depending on the
TIME/VALUE dial turning direction.
Confirm increase or decrease numbers
correspond to the dial direction.
Turn TIME/VALUE dial clockwise:
increase the numbers.
Turn TIME/VALUE dial counterclockwise:
decrease the numbers.
The numbers are indicated -25 to 25
extreme.

[0 F6: LCD Check21 LCD
oo

gooooobooooooooo
oono
0 02:LED CheckO
LEDOOOCOOO
gooooooo
oo
0 F3:LED ScanlJ LEDOO0DOO0O00OO000DOO0O00OO
0 F4:LED BlinkO LEDOOOCOOoooooo
O F5:LED All OnQd LEDO0ODOOOO0O0OO0O0OO
OF6:LEDManuScand O FFO REWDO OOODOO
goboooboogoLeDOOO
oooo

gooocooo
gooooooooooooooooooo

ooo
ooo

[0 03:SW Checkl
O0o00000d00ooooobooooooooooo
0 F3:Sw Checkl J000DO0oO0oOooon ONY/

OFFO0OO0O0ODOO0O0O0d
gooooooooooooooon
OO0O000O0O0O0OLEDOODOODOO
ooooooon
Oo0O0000oO0ooooooooooo
goooooooono

[J 04:Fader Check[
000oooOoooo0vROODOODODDODOOODOOOOO
00o0ooOoOooooooooooooo
“ Remaining*™” 0JO0O0000O0 VROODODODOOOOOOO
000000000000 m F1M FR2RO00000000O0OO
ooooooooooooo
Oxx:Fader CheckDT 0OO0OOO VROOOOO VROODO
oooooooo
00o00ooO0oOooooOoOo Lebo
ooooooooooooooboooo
0ooooooOoooooooo
LEDOOOOOOO0ODOOOOOO
00000 LEDODOOOOOO
0oo0ooooooooooo LEDO
00o0oo0ooooOooOooooo
0ooOoooooooooooooo
Oxx:Battery CheckD 000000000 OK/NGOODO
oooooooo

0 05:FootSW Check [

ogooswooOoooooooooao

000d00oDo00oooOo0@m A0 RODODODOOODOoOOoa

Oo0o00o0o0oOoooooono

Oxx:Foot SWCheckDl OO0 SWOOOODOOODOOOOO

OoOoswOOOooooooodd ON
/JOFFO0O0O0O LCODODOODOOOO
OoOo0oOooooono
gooooooogd® oK™ OOdo

ooooa

[0 06:Encoder Check 0O

Encoder0 00000000 OOOO

000000000000 MM RRODOOODOOOOO

ooooooooooooo

O xx:Encoder Checkd Encoder0 0000000000

0000 Encoder0 0000000
joodooooooooooooo
goooooooooooooooo
goooooo
goooooooooooooooog
jo00oooooooooooooog
goooooooo* oK™ Oood
goooo

[07:MIDI check]
Check the status of MIDI IN/OUT/THRU function.
[F3:MIDI IN/OUT] Feed MIDI signal to MIDI IN.
The display indicate the data which input
into MIDI IN and output the data from
MIDI OUT.
Confirm the data which output from MIDI
OUT is as same as the input data.
[F4:MIDI THRU]  Feed MIDI signal to MIDI IN.
The display indicate the data which input
into MIDI IN and output the data from
MIDI OUT by hardware through from
MIDI IN.
Confirm the data which output from MIDI
OUT is as same as the input data.

[08:A/D D/A check]
Test A/D and D/A in order to find wrong connection or etc.
[F3:FS Select] 48,44.1,32KHz
Select the sampling rate at A/D and D/A
stages
[F4:Peak ModeSel] Clip(0dB), Peak(-3dB), Sence(-20dB),
0(---dB)
Set the LED lighting conditions at the
peak point.
[F5:R-DAC Mode] MASTER, MT-PRO, MT-1, MT-2, Liv1,
Liv2
R-DAC processed sound is output to all
OUT.
[F6:MUTE] Off, ON
Mute all of output signals.
Analogue input 1-8 send signals to analogue output 1-8
respectively.
The signals from analogue input 7 and 8 are also sent to
DIGITAL OUT.

[09:Digital IN check]
Test Digital IN in order to find wrong connection or etc.
[F3:Input Sel] 1ch(Cx), 2ch(Op)
Select the output of Cox and Opt.
[[F5:R-DAC Mode] MASTER, MT-PRO, MT-1, MT-2, Liv1,
Liv2
R-DAC processed sound is output to all
ouT

Test DIGITAL IN.

Connect DIGITAL IN socket to DIGITAL OUT of your CD player
or etc. and play song.

When the signal is received correctly and locked, the display will
show "Lock" message, current FS, Emphasis(EMP), Copy
graph(CPY) and Category(xxH). If the signal isn't received
correctly and unlocked,"Unlock" message will be appeared on
the display.

The input signals from DIGITAL IN are sent to all of analogue
output and also sent to DIGITAL OUT with the same flags (FS,
CPY, EMP) as they received.

[10:Digital OUT check]
Test Digital OUT in order to find wrong connection or etc.
[F3:FS Select] 48,44.1,32KHz
Select the sampling rate at Digital OUT.

0 07:MIDI Check

MIDIIN/OUT/THRUDOOOOOOOOOOODODO
VS-1680 O O O O MIDIIN O MIDI KEYBOARD [0 O MIDI OUT
oMDIOOOOOOOOOOOO0ODOO
gooooooooooom M r2ROCOODOOOODODO
gbobooooooooooo
OF3:MIDIIN/OUTO MIDIIN/OUTOOOOOOOOOOO
MIDI'IN O MIDI KEYBOARD O 0O 00O
gooooMblioooD Lepgg
gooooooooood MiblouT
gooooooooon
oboooooooooboooboboooo
oooooMpiouTOooOOODOODOO
0 F4:MIDI THRUO MIDIIN/THRUOODOOOOOOOODO
MIDI'IN O MIDIKEYBOARD O 000
oooooMbDIoOoooLCcoooon
ooooooooooOobooooooo
OO0 MDITHRUOOOOOOOOOO
ooooooooooboooooboo
ooooMDITHRUOOOOOOOODO

1 08:A/D D/A Check O

oooooodoADOO DADDOOODOODODODOODDO
VS-1680 0 0 O O INPUT O OSCILLATOR O O MASTER
OUTPUT OO AMPLIFIER & SPEAKER O O OO DOOO

U0 INPUTOOOOOOOOooooooood

000000000000MmM FID F20000000000
0000000000000
0 F3:FS SelectD 0000000000 kHz
AD,DAODDOOOOODOOOO
0o0D00000000ooo0o0
0 F4:Peak ModeSeld SIND (O kHz,0dB)0 00000
(-dB)00 000 Peak LED OO O
0OooO0O0Dooooo
0 F5:CodingO SINO (O kHz,0dB)ODOOO0O
INPUTVROO O OO LED O RED
0000000000 MASTER, MT-
PRO, MT-1, MT-2, Livl, Liv2 0 O
000000000000 RDACT
00000000000000000
00000000000
0 F6:MUTEL OFF , ON
00000000000000000
oooooo

ANALOG INOOODOO ANALOGOUTOOOOOOoOOoOo
gbooooood
DIGITALOUT O OO ANALOGINOOOOOOODOOOOoOOO

0 09:Digital IN Check[

DIGITALINOOOOODODOOOODOOOOO
000000000000 @m FIMD RRODOODODOOOODO
ooooooooooooo

O F3:Input Sell O CH(Cx)OO CH(Op)
Cox,Opt0OO0OO0ODOOOO
MASTER , MT-PRO , MT-1, MT-2,
Livli,Lv2000000 R-DACOO
oooooooooooooo

0 F5:Codingd

DIGITALINODOODOOOD0O0OOD
VS-1680 0 0 0 0 DIGITAL IN O CD PLAYER 0 O DIGITAL
ouTOOOOOOD

000 VS-1680 0 00O DIGITAL OUT O DAT O O DIGITAL
INODDODODOOOO
000000000000000 Lock” O00O0O0OOOOO
0000000 (FS)0DD0O00O000 (EMP)DDOOOOO
(CPY)DDODOOO (xxH)ODODOOOOO
00000000000 0000000" Unlock” 0000
oooo
DIGITALINOOODOOOODO ANALOGOUT O O OO0O0OO D
MASTEROUTOOOOOOO0O0O0OO00O0O0OOO

000 DIGITALOUTOOOOOOO000O (FS, CPY,
EMP)0D0O00DO0D0DOODATOOOONOOODOODODOOO

0 10:Digital OUT CheckU

DIGITALOUTOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
000000000000 FAMD Fr20O0000000000
gobooooooooooo
0 F3:FS Select 00o00oooO0oo kHz
DIGITALOUTOOOOOOOOOO
goooooood
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[F4:Emphasis] Off, On
Set the Emphasis flag of DIGITAL OUT.

[F5:Copy] Off, On
Set the Copy flag of DIGITAL OUT.
[F6:MUTE] Off, ON

Mute all of output signals.

Test DIGITAL OUT.
Send the signals that are input to analogue 7 and 8 to DIGITAL
OUT (1ch, 2ch) and also send to analogue output(7ch, 8ch).

[11:Sin Wave check]
(FACTORY ONLY TEST.NOT USE SERVICE. )
Test the analogue D/A by SIN wave from DSP in order to find
wrong connection or etc.
[F3:FS Select] 48,44.1,32KHz
Select the sampling rate at Sin wave
output stages.
100-900(100HzStep) 1K-10K(1KHzStep)
Select the Sin wave frequency.
[F5:Sin Level] OFh-7Fh
Set the output level of Sin wave.
[F6:MUTE] Off, ON
Mute the output from Sin wave.

[F4:Sin Freq]

Output Sin wave.
Sin wave is sent to all analogue output and DIGITAL OUT.

[12:SCSI check]

This is a test for SCSI in order to find wrong connection, chip

defect or etc.

[F3:Check Start] Test SCSI (External, Internal).

Connect a disk drive unit to SCSI socket.
When this test is selected, perform
initialization of SCSI chip and read/write
the date from/into the connected SCSI
device.
The drive unit must have been formatted
on VS-1680.
The display will show "OK!" message
when the test is successful, if not "Err"
message will be appeared on the
display.

[13:IDE check]
Test IDE in order to find wrong connection or etc.
[F3:Check Start] Test IDE.

Install a disk drive unit into front panel
expansion slot (if not installed).
Execute read/write procedure from/into
the connected IDE. The drive unit must
have been formatted on VS-1680.
The display will show "OK!" message
when the test is successful, if not "Err"
message will be appeared on the
display.

[14:RTC check]
Set the internal clock.

[F3:TIME Edit] Set the time of the internal clock.
[F4] and [F5] buttons function as (Left)
and (Right) cursor in the edit menu.
Move the cursor and edit the values by
TIME/VALUE dial.
To select the value press [F6](Store).
To cancel the performance press [F3]
(Cancel).
Set the internal clock by the data from
MIDI.

[F6:Get MIDI]

0 F4:Emphasis OFF , ON
DIGITALOUTOOOOOOOODOO

ooooooo
0 F5:Copyld OFF , ON
DIGITALOUTOOODOODOO0DOODOODOO
0 F6:MUTED OFF , ON
0000000000000
DIGITALOUTOOOOOOOODODOO
ANALOG INOOOOOOOOOOOO DIGITALOUTOO CHO
OCHODOODODDO ANALOGOUTOO cHOO cHOOOO
gooooOoopoOoopooopobooooboooboo

[0 11:Sin Wave Check[

poooooooooooooopboopboopbooboobom
DsPOOOOO SINODOODOOOOOODOODO bDAODOOO

oooocgoo

gooooooooobom MmO rRROODOOODOOOODO

ugoboooobooooooo

0O F3:FS Select 00000oo0ooog kHz
sNOOOoOOoOOoooooooboooo
gooooooo
00000000000 Hz StepOd
0 kHz O OO kHz
OO0 kHzsStepO SINODOOODODOO

0 F4:Sin Freqd

oooooao
[ F5:Sin Leveld OFHOO FH
SNOOOOOOOooooooooao
0 F6:MUTED OFF , ON
SNOOOOO MUTEOOOOO
SNOOOOOOooo
SINODODOOO ANALOGOUT OO DIGITALOUTOOODODO
Ogoo0o00o0dooooooboooooao

[0 12:SCsI Checkl

scsiopoooooooooonvs-1te8o0ogIicooooonon

ooooooooooo

Vvs-1680 0 000 sCsIOOO Zipbrive DOOOO0ODO

gooooooooobom MmO rRROODOOODOOOODO

ugoboooobooooooo

OF3:Check Startl] SCsIOO0O0OOO0OOOOOOODOO

oo
gooooooogo scesiicon
gobooooooooooooboooo
goOscsigfdodnodnd Read/
Write D O OOOO
googoyvsaesodooooooo
goooooooooooooboooo
goooooooooon ok Oooo
gooooooo® e oooooood

[ 13:IDE Check[

IDEOOODODOOOOOOOODODOO0

VS-1680 0 00O IDEHDDODODOOOODOOOOODDOOO

0000000 kKBOOO

ogooboooooooboooooooboobooooooobooooo

000000000000 m@m Al RROODODODODODOOOO

oooooooooooono

0 F3:Check Startd IDEOOOODOOO0O00

0000000 IDEDODOO Read/
Write D OO QOO0
goooovs-1esodooooonod
goooooooooooooooao
OooDoooooooono ok goo
OJooooooo* er” OOO0QOOoOOO

0 14:RTC Checkl
gboooooooooboon
goo0ooooboooo0om R Fr2O0O0OO0OO0OOO
gboooooooooboon

0 F3:TIME Edit0 gooooooooooobo
0000000000 FA4(Left
0 F5(Right) 000000000
goooo
goobooooooooooooo
goooboooooooo
00000000 Fe(Store)0 0O
ooooooo
Jooo0oooooooom F3(
Cancel) D0 O0OO0OOOOO
MDIODOODODOOOOoOOooOooooo
oooooo
goo0oboboobooboobooooo
oooooooo

0
O
)

ooo
ooo
ooo

0 F6:Get MIDIO

[15:FAN check]
This is a test for FAN control to see whether it functions
correctly.
[F3:FAN ON/OFF] Off, On
FAN is switched ON/OFF alternatively
whenever it selected.
The display shows FAN condition.

[16:DSP GA check]
(FACTORY ONLY TEST.NOT USE SERVICE.)
This is a test for DSP GA function and memory in order to find
any wrong connection or etc.
[F3:FS Select] 48,44.1,32KHz
Select the sampling rate at the test.
[F4:Peak ModeSel] Clip(0dB), Peak(-3dB), Sence(-20dB),
0(---dB)
Set the LED lighting conditions at the
peak point.
[F6:Memory Check] Test the memory of the high speed S-
RAM which used in DSP GA.

[17:VS8F-2 check]
This is a test for the option board (VS8F-2), ESP and DSP in
order to find any wrong connection, chip defect or other
problems.
[F3:VS8F-2] Test the connection between VS-1680
and VS8F-2 and also test the VS8F-2
internal functions.
To start the test install VS8F-2 to the
option connector A and B on VS-1680
then select the test menu.
The display will show "OK!" messages
from both of connector A and B when
the test is successful, if not "Err"
message will be appeared on the
display.
[FA:ESP Check] Test the connection of ESP and ESP
internal functions.
To start the test select this item.
The display will show "OK!" message
when the test is successful,if not "Err"
message will be appeared.
[F5:DSP Check] Test the connection of DSP.
To start the test select this item.
The display will show "OK!" message
when the test is successful, if not "Err"
message will be appeared.

[0 15:FAN CheckO
FANOOOOOOOOOOooOooooooooooooooooo
goboooooooooom MO rROODOOOOOODOO
ooboboooooooood
0 F3:FAN ON/OFFO OFF, ON
000000 FANO ON/OFFO O
gooooo
FANOOOO LCODODOOOOODOO
oono

[0 16:DSP GA Checkl

O0ddo0oOo0o0doooodooDoOooooooooooom
DSPGALDODOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOODODOOOO

Jo0doooDo0oooo0m FAIOO ROODODOOOOOOO

Jo0oOo0oOoooooooog

0 F3:FS Selectl] O

0

ooaQg
ooaQg

0 F4:Peak ModeSelll Clip 00O dB [ Peak 000 dB [
Sence 0000 dBIO (--dB)
Peak LED OO DO OODOOOODODOO

0 F6:Memory Checkdl DSPGA O OO UOOOO SRAMOO
goooooooo

[0 17:VS8F-2 Checkl
Ooo0ooo0O(vs8F2)00O0O0O00O0O ESP,DSPO ICO
goboooooooooo
vs-1680 00000000
ooooonr Er” OOO
gbooooooooood
oooooooooooo
0 F3:VS8F-200

0000 (vssF-2)0OoODoOoOooo
gobooooooooboooooo
MO FIOFROOOOOOOOOO
O

S-16800 VS8F20 0 0OOODO O

od

0 F4:ESP Check ESPOOODODO
gooooo

ggo* OK!'™ OO
o* Err” OOO0O
[0 F5:DSP Check

og* oK™ OO
o* Err” OOOO

Oo000YOoOOO00O0
ocoooofooooo
Dooo0L00000
ODo000Q0O0000

TEST MODE ERROR CODELN U U U UODDOUOOUOUOLOOUOOoooog

m ESP check error codes

01 ESP busy error ESP 2 chip may be defective

02 ESP program RAM error  ESP 2 chip may be defective

04 ESP internal RAM error ESP 2 chip may be defective

08 ESP communications RAM error ESP 2 chip may be defective

10 ESP flag error ESP 2 chip may be defective

40 ESP wiring error ESP 2 may be loosely connected
(poor soldering, etc.)

These error codes are expressed in hexadecimal.
Two or more errors may occur at a time and corresponding
error code will appear.
Examples: 11: Busy error and flag error
06: Program RAM error and internal RAM error
Oc: Internal RAM error and communications RAM error

m VS8F-2 check error codes
01 SRAM wiring error Loose connection of SRAM
(poor soldering, etc.)

Loose connection of ESP 2
(poor soldering, etc.)

02 ESP wiring error

s J000000000o0oo

oo ooooooooo goboooooboobocooood
gooooo
o0 oooooooooooooo OOoCcOOOOOOOOoOoo
gooooo
oo oooooooobooo O0OoOoooooooooooo
gooooo
oo ooooobooooono goboooobooboooood
gooooo
oo oobooooooo goboooooobocooood
gooooo
oo obooooood goboooooobocooood
goboooooo
goooooooooboooobooboooooooo
uooooobooooboocooobooooobooooboooo
goboooooobooooooooobo
oooooooboooobooooboooooboa
ooooooooooooooboboooooo
od
s 000000000000 00000
oo ooooooooo goboooooboocooood
goboooooo
oo oboooood goboooooboocooood
goboooooo
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04 ESP program RAM error  ESP 2 chip may be defective

08 ESP internal RAM error ESP 2 chip may be defective

10 ESP communications RAM error ESP 2 chip may be defective

20 ESP external RAM error ~ Loose connection of DRAM
(poor soldering, etc.)

40 ESP flag error ESP 2 chip may be defective

These error codes are expressed in hexadecimal.

Two or more errors may occur at a time and corresponding

error code will appear.

Examples: 11: SRAM wiring error and ESP communications RAM error
06: ESP wiring error and ESP communications RAM error
Oc: ESP program RAM error and ESP internal RAM error
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SETTING THE INTERNAL CLOCK U U O Oddooooogooog

The VS-1680 features an internal clock. The internal clock is
battery-powered.

Re-setting of time and date will be required when the battery is
changed.

1. Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].

2. Hold down [SHIFT] and press [F5(SYSTEM)]. The System
menu icon is displayed.
If the system menu icon does not appear press [F6(EXIT)].

3. Press [F2(DATE)]. If "DATE" does not appear in [F2], first
press [PAGE] until "DATE" is displayed then press
[F2(DATE)]

4. To move cursor and set the each value press [A], [v], [<] or
[>]-

Refer to the displayed calendar shown on the display.

TEM]

oooo
goooooboooooboooo

oo

(O PLAY (DISPLAY )OO OOOOOODOO
O SHIFTOOOOOOOOOO0M F5(SYSTEM) OO
ooooooood
0o0o0oooooooooooooooooooooo
000000 Fe(EXIT)DDDODOOODODOO
O F2(DATE)ODO0OO0O0O0O0O0O
OF200% DATE” O0OOOOO
0o0oooooood PAGEDDO
F2 (DATE)DOOOOOOODOO
0 [ Page Up [0 Page Down O OO OO
00oo0o0o0o00o0oo00000000d
Lcboooooooooooooooo

=00, 00, 00.00.00 001-1 000

TRACK

MONMITOR MASTER

] ] 2]

L. L. L.

L= L= L=
pre 1234567 & 9101112134156 LR LR

S9stem DatersTime

Date Edit Date Format
[- EE.-81.-1998 I |_ [LTL e T PN N ] |

Time Edit
I- 28 aa: aa

I
T & 918
12 1% 14 15 16 17
19 28 Z1 Z2 Z3 24
26 Z7 Z5 29 I8

1993 Ei 2
S B

Date Edit
Set year, month and date by the Christian era.

Date Format
Select the way of indicating year, month and date.

mm/dd/yyyy: month/date/year
dd/mmlyyyy: date/month/year
yyyy/mm/dd: year/month/date
mmm.dd,'yy: month/date/year
dd mmm 'yy: date/month/year
Time Edit

Set the current time by 24 hours.

5. When year, month, date and time are set, press [F4(Set)]
with the time signal.
From that moment, the clock start counting time.

6. Press [PLAY(DISPLAY)] to back to the initial display.

10

Zz

I 4 5 & 7 5 9

5 18 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 15 19 zZ8 21 22 Z3

24 25 Z6 Z7 25 29 38
1

e ——
==t ] EDEEE ESh

DateEdit 00000000000
gobooooboobooooobod

Date Format U O OO OOO0OO0OOO00O0O
ooooooooooooooo
mm/dd/yyyy[] ooooo
dd/mml/yyyy[ goood
yyyy/mm/dd] ooooo
mmm. dd, 'yyO goood
ooooo

dd mmm 'yyJ

TmeEdtOOOOOOOOOOO
gobooooboooboooooooo

00000000000000000000 F4(Set)OO
goooooo
gooooobooooooooobooooboon

O PLAY (DISPLAY)OOODOOOOOOOOODOOOO
oooo

VS-1680 SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPDATE USING THE SMF
OSMFOUOOOOOOOODOOODOOOO (Ver. up Disk set (SMF) P/N0.17048699 )

The latest system software of the VS-1680 is stored to the floppy
disks named "VS-1680 System Ver.1.xx SMF" as the standard
MIDI file format (SMF format).

Check the following SMF's included to the floppy disks.

VS-1680 System Ver.1.xx SMF disk 1 VS-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 2

goooooboooovs-1wesonooooooooooooon
gMDIOODOO (SMF)ODOOODOOODOODODO

gooooooooobooboboo sMFOOOOOOODODOO
ooo

VS-1680 System Ver.1.xx SMF disk 1  VS-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 2

VS168001. MID
VS168002. MID
VS168003. MID
VS168004. MID

VS-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 3

VS168009. MID
VS168010. MID

VS168005. MID
VS168006. MID
VS168007. MID
VS168008. MID

V/S-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 4
VS168013. MID
VS168014. MID

VS168001. MID
VS168002. MID
VS168003. MID
VS168004. MID

VS-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 3

VS168009. MID
VS168010. MID

VS168005. MID
VS168006. MID
VS168007. MID
VS168008. MID

V/S-1680 System Ver. 1.xx SMF disk 4

VS168013. MID
VS168014. MID

VS168011. MID
VS168012. MID

VS168015. MID
VS168016. MID

Update VS-1680 system software by following the procedure
described below.

1. Connect a MIDI cable between two connectors; MIDI OUT
connector of the MIDI Sequencer that can play back SMF
data and MIDI IN connector of VS-1680. It is convenient to
use the MIDI Sequencer such as an SB-55 sound brush
that can play back some SMF's continuously.

2. While holding down [TRACK SELECT] and [STATUS] on
the CH7, turn on the VS-1680's power.

3. A message "SYSTEM Update?" will be displayed. Press
[YES].

4. Check a message "Waiting MIDI-EX" is displayed, play
back all SMF data from "VS-168001. MID" to "VS-168016.
MID" in order.

5. After finish playing back all SMF's, a message "Update
SysPRG?" will be displayed.

Press [YES].

6. A message "Please Reboot OK" will be displayed. The
system software of your VS-1680 was already updated.
Restart the VS-1680.

VS168011. MID
VS168012. MID

VS168015. MID
VS168016. MID

goooooogovs-1esooooooooooooooon
gooooo

gosMFOODOOOODOOO MDIODOODOOOO MIDI
ouTooOoOoOoOoovs-16800 MIDIINOOOOOO
MDIOOOOOoOoooogo
MIDIOOOOOO0000 sB-550000000000
SMFOOOOOO00OO0O0O00000O00000000:0

OOCH7ODO TRACKSELECT O OO STATUSOOODO
gobbooovs-1esoooooooooOon

OO0 SYSTEMUpdate?” D0OOO0OO0OO0OO0O0OMOD YESO
goooooooo

00 WaitingMIDI-EX” 0000000000000 SMF
gobooooboooooooooooooo

OO0 Update SysPRG?” 000000000M YESO
goooooooo

OO0 Please RebootOK” 0000000000 VS-1680
goooooboooooo
goboooobooooooooood

SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPDATE USING ZIP DISK
OzipDisk DO0DOO0O0O0OO0OOODOOODO (Ver. up Zip Disk P/N0.17048905 )

To update the VS-1680 using the disk, follow the procedure
described below.
Note that if the version of the disk is identical to that of the VS-
1680, no updating is possible. Rather, the unit simply operates in
the play conditions.

1. Connect a zip drive to VS-1680 through the SCSI cable.
Turn on Zip drive.
Insert the disk into the zip drive.
Turn on VS-1680.
The message "System Prog Load Now working ..."
appears indicating the start of updating.

PO

VS-1680 0 0 zipDisk 0 0000 O0OO0O0OO0O0OO0OOOO
ooooooooo
0o0oO00d zipbiskOOOOoOoOoOOoooooooooooo
oooooooooo
vs-1e80 0 0O OO0OoO0oO0OoOoOooooooooon
00VsS-1680 0 Zipdiskdrive O SCSIODOOOOOOODO
ZipDrive 0O OO0OOOO
O0ZpDiskO Zipbrive O OOOOO0O
govs-1esoooooooon
OO System Prog Load Now working ...” O O0O00OO0O0O0O
o0ooooooooooooo

" -- Updete System Program ? -- "
" Ver.1.xxx ( Btver1.00) "

[YES]/[NO]
Fig.1

5. [Fig.1] is displayed. When the updated data is correct,
press YES button.

gooo

ODMrFgA0 0000 OoOoooooooooo
O ooooo

gooooooooooog YesOoO I:IDDD

" -- Keep User Setting ? -- "

" [ EZ ROUTING User Routing 1"

"I EFFECT User Patch 1"

"I ARARM User Data ] "

"[NO ]is Init User Seeting "
[YES]/[NO]

Fig.2 Fig.3

" -- Init User Setting Sure ? -- "

" [ EZ ROUTING User Routing ] "

"I EFFECT User Patch ] "

"I ARARM User Data ] "
[YES]/[NO]
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6. [Fig.2] is displayed. If the user date is required to be
saved,press [YES] button.
If [NO] button is pressed, [Fig.3] is displayed.
If it is OK, press [YES] button.

7. The message "Now Working ..**" appears indicating the
start of count down.
When the message ""Please Reboot OK" appears and
LEDs on the VS-1860 are flashing, the updating procedure
is completed. Turn off VS-1680.

8. Remove the zip disk and turn off the zip drive. Remove the
SISI cable.

SAVING SYTEM PARAMETERS I [

If it is necessary to replace a PCB on the user VS-1680, save
the user system parameters and Effect user patches onto a
sequencer or equivalent storage.

Load back the data onto the VS-1680 after it has been fixed.

m Send the parameters through MIDI OUT
1. Pressing CH7 "TRACK SELECT" and STATUS and F5
SYSTEM button simultaneously, turn on POWER switch on
VS-1680.
2. The message "Send SysPrmMIDI?" is displayed. Press
"YES" button and the system parameters are sent in MIDI
exclusive format.

m Restore the system parameters

To receive the system parameters & write it to Flash, refer to the
chapter [VS-1680 SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPDATE USING THE
SMF] in this service note.

Depending on the receiving method, the displays will look
different on the LCD.

For example, when "-P-" and prompt "Update SysPRM/" are
displayed, press [YES] button to write only the system
parameters into the flash memory.

OMFg20 0000000000000 DO0ODOODOODOOO
goooooyesmoooooNoOOoooooooo
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SAVING AND LOADING DATA OF INTERNAL HDD
OzipdOOOOODDOOOHDDOOUOUOOOOOOO

A Zip drive (ZIP-EXT-S2) can be connected to the SCSI connector
of the VS-1680 and save song data which created on VS-1680.

Equipment: VS-1680
Zip disk
Zip drive (ZIP-EXT-2S)
SCSI connector

Connecting the Zip Drive
Connect the Zip drive to the VS-1680 as below.

vs-1680 0 0 0000000000 zpOODOOOOOODODOO

ooooo  Vvs-1680
Zip drive O ZIP-EXT-2S0
scsiooon
Zip disk

OO0zipOOOOODODOO
VSs-16800 zipOOOOODOOOOOOOOODOO

SCSI cable

VS-1680

About connector:

e \/S-1680 uses SCSI connector; D-sub type, pin25 (female). To
connect the cable correctly, please confirm the form of the
SCSI connector of the disk drive to be connected.

e Keep SCSI cable as short as possible, and use only cables
which have an impedance (110 ohms +/- 10%) that is
compatible with the SCSI standard, and are completely shield.

e Do not allow the total length of all SCSI cables connecting the
chain of disk drives to exceed 6.5 meters.

e Do not connect or disconnect SCSI cables when the power of
any device is turned on.

Turning power on.
1. Turn on the power to the Zip drive.
2. Turn on the power to the VS-1680 with the POWER switch
on the rear panel.

Zip drive

ooboooooo
gvs-1e80 0000000 D-subO 00O sCcsiooOoOon
goooooboooooo
0000 zpOOOOO scsioooooooooooon
gbooooboooooog
gobooobooobo scsiooooooobooobooboobooboobo
g1+ 10 odooogo sesigoooooood
oooa
gscsiboboooooooosoooooboooooooooon
gobooooooooooo secsipooooooooboobo
gobooooo

goboooooo
ZpOOOoOoOoOoOooOooOoooovs1esooOooooooo

INITIALIZING THE DISK (DRIVE LNITIALIZE)
goooobbogoooooobogoooooon

A new disk just purchased at your computer store or a disk that
was used by another device cannot be used on the VS-1680 as is.
You must initialize the disk by VS-1680 so that it can be used by
the VS-1680.

When a disk is initialized, the entire contents are irretrievably
lost.

Check any such disk you plan to initialize to make sure that it
does not contain anything that you don't want deleted.

If you are using a drive or disk that has been partitioned, please
note that you will not be able to choose a particular partition that
you wish to initialize.

When you carry out a drive initialization, the whole drive and all
its partitions will be initialized at once.

m [nitializing new Zip disks.

1. Confirm that power to the Zip drive and the VS-1680 is
turned on.

2. Insert a disk into the Zip drive.

3. Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)]

4. Hold down [SHIFT] and press [F6 (UTILITY)].

The Utility menu icon appears in the display.

5. Press [F6 (Drlni)]. If "Drini" does not appear in [F6], first
press [PAGE] until "Drini" is displayed, then press [F6
(Drini)].

6. Use [A], [v], [<], and [>] to move the cursor. Rotate the
TIME/VALUE dial to make each of the values settings.

m Init Drive (Initialize Drive):
Select the disk drive (IDE, SCSIO~SCSI7). "IDE" indicators
internal hard disks, and "SCSIO~SCSI7" (these are SCSI ID
numbers) indicate external hard disks.
For example, select "SCSI5" when selecting the Zip drive
connection.

m Partition:
Select the partition size (500 MB, 1000 MB, or 2000 MB).
In normal circumstances, select "2000 MB."

m Physical Format:
Select whether or not to use physical formatting. For new disks
or disks that have been used by another device, select "On.
"For new hard disks or when formatting disks for Windows or
Macintosh platforms, select "Off."

m Surface Scan:
This confirms that the read and write functions in all of the disk
drive's partitions
are operating correctly when the drive is initialized.
In normal circumstances, set this to "Off.
"When you particularly want to conduct a test of the read/write
functions, the set this to "On."

At this time, the function buttons work as shown below.

[F1 (DrSel)]: This displays a directory of the currently
connected drives.

Use [7], [v], [<], and [>] to select the drive that you want to

initialize.

[F3 (Info)]:  Displays the drive information.

[F4 (Exec)]: Executes initialization of the selected drive.

[F6 (EXIT)]: Exits the screen.

7. When the settings are made, press [F4 (Exec)].
"Init. ***** OK?" appears in the display. "*****" refers to the
drive's SCSI ID number.
For example, "SCSI5" indicates a Zip drive.
8. Press[YES].
"Init *** Sure?" (Really initialize the disk?) appears in the display.
9. Press[YES].
"STORE Current?" (Store the current song?) appears in
the display.

gobooooooooooooooboooobooooog

gooooooogyvs-1esoooooooooon
vs-1680 000000000 Vvs-1e80 D0 O OOOOOOOO
ooboboooobooooooooooo
gobooooooooooooooboooobooooog
goboboooooooooooooobOoOoOooboboOooooo
gobooooooooooooooboooobooooog
gooooo
goboboooooooooooooobOoOoOooboboOooooo
gobooooooooooooooboooobooooog
gboooooooooooooooobboOooonoo
gobooooooooooooooboooobooooog
gobooooooooooboooobooooooo
00000

ooO0oooscsiood zpOoOOOOOO Vvs-1680000

ooooooboooooboooo

OOzpOOODODOOODOOODOODOODOODOO
O PLAY (DISPLAY)OOOOOOOOOO

O SHIFTOOOO00O0O0O0OOMmM F6(UTILITY)D OO
0000000000000000000000000
0Do0ooooo

O F6(Drini) 0000000
0DF600* Drini» 00O0DOOOODOOOOOO"

Drini” OO00000000 PAGEODOOOOOOODOO

OO0 Fe(Drni) 0000000000
tomomomooooooooobooooooooaoo

TIME/VALUEOOOOOOODOOOOODOODOO

mnitDrive OO0 000000 0O0O0ODODOO
pgoooooopoooooobpboobpboobD IBE,sCsiod
SCsi7oooooon
oooooobooooo® iperoooooooooooo
O* scsiogscsi7z'opooo scsiipoooooooon
oooo
oooozpOOoOoooooooo* scsis” oooooo
ooo

m ParttionJO0O0O00O00OOO
000000 0Oo0ooODosooMmBd 1000MBO 2000MBO O O 0
god
gog* 2000MB” DOODOOO

m Physical FormatO 000000000
gooboooooooboobobobobooo
gooooooooboooobooooboboboo® On

" pooooo
Windows 00 Macintosh OO OO0 OO0 O00O0O0O0O0O0OO
oooo* off(Quick)” DOOOO

m SurfaceScan 0 000000000 O0O
Jo0ooo0ooooooooooooo
00000000 Read/Write OO OO
oooo
goo* offr oo
000 Read/Write 0O
ooo

OoUg

goood

gooooooooo® on” OO

gobooooboooobbooooobooooooooooooo

OF1(DrsSel)0Od QOOOODODOOODOOODODDODO

oooo

gooooooooooooobooo
uomomobomoooooooooo
goooooood

O F3(Info)00O oboooooboooooo

0 F4 (Exec) OO gobooooooooooooboooo

O F6(EXIT)DODO obooooo

OO00OD0O0OD00O00 F4(Exec)0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O Init.
ek OK?" 00000000
e JQOO0000SCSIIDOODOOODOODODODODO
o000 zpOooODoOoOooO" scsis” Dooooooo
OMyesOOOOOOOOO Init*=* Sure?”00000
ooooooboooooooooooooo
OMyYeESOOOOOOOODO STORECurrent?”0000O
ogoooooooooooooooooo

11



VS-1680

Sep, 1998

10. If you wish to save the current song, press [YES]; if not,
then press [NO].
If you have selected a demo song, then press [NO].

11. After the initialization is completed correctly, the VS-1680
restarts automatically, and you are returned to Play
condition.

* Be aware that initializing a drive requires some time. This is
not a malfunction.
For example, when physical formatting is turned on, the time
required to format one Zip disk is approximately 10 minutes.
The progress of initialization will be shown in the display.
Be sure not to turn the power off until initialization is complete.
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SAVING PERFORMANCE DATA TO A ZIP DRIVE (Song Copy)
OzipOODOOOOOOODOOODOODOO @OODOOOODOOOOOO0)

There are two ways to carry out the Song Copy procedure.
Select the method you will use based on the amount of free
space on the destination disk (100 MB for Zip disks).

The amount of memory used on the disk is shown in the display.

Playable: Use this method to copy songs that use

relatively little data onto disks with sufficient
memory to hold them.
If the destination drive or disk already has song
data saved on it, then you can copy additional
songs that will fit within the remaining free
space.

Archive: Use this method to copy songs that are too large
to be saved on a single disk.

The song data is converted into a data format
specifically for saving (archive format), and is
copied onto multiple disks according to the free
space on the disks.

This means that it will not be possible to directly
play back the song data.

If you wish to play back song data copied in
archive format, you will need to reload the
archive data into the current drive using the
appropriate procedure.

Furthermore, song data cannot be copied onto
disks that already have songs recorded on them.

m Saving a Song to a Single Disk (Playable)
Save a playable copy of a song on the VS-1680's internal hard
disk to a Zip drive which is set to SCSI ID Number 5.

1. Select the disk containing the source song you want to
copy as the current drive.

2. Press [PLAY(DISPLAY)]

3. Hold down [SHIFT] and press [F1 (SONG)]

The Song menu icon appears in the display.

4. Press [F1 (CP PL)]. If "CP PL" does not appear in [F1],
first press [PAGE] until "CP PL" is displayed, then press
[F1 (CP PL)].

5. Press [<] and [>] to move the cursor to "Source Song."

6. Use the TIME/VALUE dial to move the cursor to the song
you want to copy and press [F3 (MARK)]. By pressing [F2
(ALL)], you can place and remove Markers from all of the
songs.

In addition, you can press [F1 (SelSg)] to display a
directory of the songs.

At this point, after you have placed a Marker at the song
you want, press [F1 (Back)].

7. Press [>] to move the cursor to "Destination Drive."

8. Use the TIME/VALUE dial to select the destination drive
and patrtition.

You can press [F5 (SelDr)] to display a directory of drives.
At this point, use [A], [v], [<], and [>] to select the
destination drive, and select the destination partition with
the TIME/VALUE dial.

Once you have selected the destination drive, press [F1
(Back)].
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9. If the source and destination drives are different, press [v].
Move the cursor to "Erase All Songs" with the
TIME/VALUE dial.

* Erase All Songs
When this is set to "On," the copy procedure is carried
out after the destination drive is initialized.
If you want to perform the copy procedure leaving songs
already saved in the destination drive as they are, then
set this to "Off."

10. Press [F4 (Exec)].
A message asking if you want to continue appears in the
display.

11. Press [YES].
"STORE Current?" (Store the current song?) appears in
the display.

12. If you wish to save the current song, press [YES]; if not,
then press [NO].
If you have selected a demo song, then press [NO].

13. When copy is completed, the Song menu icon appears in
the display.
Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].
Return to Play condition.

NOTE: If "Disk Memory Full" Appears in the Display
This indicates that the destination disk has insufficient
free space, or that the number of songs on the disk
has exceeded the maximum number (200 songs) that
can be stored on the disk, and that the copy
procedure was canceled.
However, you can still use the song data copied up to

that point.

mTo Load Data from Disks

Use the following procedure to take playable songs that have

been copied to Zip disks and load them onto the VS-1680's

hard disk.

Switch the current drive to Zip drive (Drive Select).

Then perform playable copy from Zip drive to the internal hard

disk drive.

* The original song is not overwritten by performing these
procedures if the original song that copied from the internal
hard disk to Zip disk is not erased from the internal hard disk.
In that case, a new song which has the same name as the
original one will be create in an available earliest song
number.

1. Confirm both power of Zip drive and VS-1680 are turned
on.

2. Insert the disk containing the song you want to load into
the Zip drive.

3. Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].

4. While pressing [SHIFT] press [F6 (UTILITY)]. The utility
menu icon is appeared on the display.

5. Press [F4 (DrSel)]. If "DrSel" does not appear on [F4], first
press [PAGE] to show "DrSel" then press [F4 (DrSel)].
Table of the current connected drive will be shown on the
display.

6. To move cursor, press [A], [v], [<] or [>]. Select the drive
you wish to switch.

To select the partition which you wish to switch, rotate the
TIME/VALUE dial.

At this time, the function buttons works as described below.
[F3 (Info)] : Indicate the drive information.

[F4 (Exec)] : Execute drive select.

[F6 (EXIT)] : Exit from the menu.

7. After select drive/partition press [F4 (Exec)].

8. A confirming message is appeared on the display. Press
[YES].

9. "STORE Current?" (Save the current song?) message is
appeared on the display.

If you wish to save the current song press [YES], if not
press [NO].
When the demo song is selected press [NO].

10. When the current drive is switched song menu icon is
displayed.

Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].
Return to play condition.

11. Make a playable copy of the song from the Zip disk onto
the VS-1680's hard disk, as described in "Saving a Song to
a Single Disk."
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12. When playable copy is completed, repeat the procedures 3
to 10 and select the internal hard disk as a current drive.

mWhen You Cannot Save a Song to a Single Disk
Handling of Archive Copy Disks
To save songs in archive format, the destination disk must be
initialized.
This initialization procedure differs from the usual Drive
Initialize formatting.
This procedure lets you carry out Archive Copy with newly
purchased disks, disks which previously have been used with
a personal computer or other device, or other disks which have
not been formatted with Drive Initialize.
However, any song data saved to the disk is lost once the
Archive Copy procedure is performed.
Additionally, you cannot designate a disk containing archive
format songs as the current drive.
If you try to do this, the disk is identified as being an
{uninitialized disk}.

m Saving to Disks (Store)

1. Make the drive containing the song you want to load the
current drive.

2. Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)]

3. Hold down [SHIFT] and press [F1 (SONG)].
The Song menu icon appears in the display.

4. Press [F2 (AC str)]. If "AC Str" does not appear in [F2],
first press [PAGE] until "AC Str" is displayed, then press
[F2 (AC Str)].

5. Press [<] to move the cursor to "Source Song."

6. Songs that are marked are copied.
Use the TIME/VALUE dial to move the cursor to the song
you want to copy and press [F3 (MARK)].
By pressing [F2 (ALL)], you can place and remove Markers
from all of the songs.
In addition, you can press [F1 (SelSg)] to display a
directory of the songs.
At this point, after you have placed a Marker at the song
you want, press [F1 (Back)].

7. Press [>] to move the cursor to "Destination Drive."

8. Use the TIME/VALUE dial to select the destination drive
and partition.
Press [F5 (SelDr)] to display a directory of drives.
At this point, use [A], [v], [<], and [>] to select the
destination drive, and press [F1 (Back)].

9. Press [F4 (Exec)].
A message asking if you want to continue appears in the
display.

10. Press [YES].
"STORE Current?" (Store the current song?) appears in
the display.

11. If you wish to save the current song, press [YES]; if not,
then press [NO].
If you have selected a demo song, then press [NO].

* All data saved on the Zip disk will be deleted.
Do not use any Zip disk containing song data that you need.

12. If the song holds a large amount of data, and cannot be
contained on a single Zip disk, the disk is ejected, and the
message "Please Insert Disk" appears in the display.

Insert the next disk and press [YES].

At this time, be sure to write the disk numbers on the labels
so that you can keep track of the order in which the disks
were inserted into the drive.

13. When copying over multiple Zip disks, "Insert Disk #" (#
indicates the number in the order of insertion) appears in
the display.

Insert each of the disks once more in the proper order and
press [YES].

14. When the Archive Store procedure is finished, the Song
menu icon appears in the display.

Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].
Return to Play condition.

m Loading Data From Disks (Extract)
1. Make the drive containing the song you want to copy the
current drive.
2. Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)]
3. Hold down [SHIFT] and press [F1 (SONG)].
The Song menu icon appears in the display.
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4. Press [F3 (AC Ext)]. If "AC Ext" does not appear in [F3],
first press [PAGE] until "AC Ext" is displayed, then press
[F3 (AC Ext)].

5. Press [A] to move the cursor to "Source Drive."

6. Use the TIME/VALUE dial to select the drive containing the
source you want to load.
By pressing [F1 (SelDr)], you can display a directory of
drives.
At this point, use [A],[v],[<], and [>] to select the source
drive,and press [F1(Back)].

7. Songs that are marked are copied.
Use the TIME/VALUE dial to move the cursor to the song
you want to restore and press [F4 (MARK)].
By pressing [F3 (ALL)], you can place and remove Markers
from all of the songs.
In addition, you can press [F2 (SelSg)] to display a
directory of the songs.
At this point, after you have placed a Marker at the song
you want, press [F1 (Back)].

8. Press [F5 (Exec)].

A message asking if you want to continue appears in the
display.

9. Press[YES].

"STORE Current?" (Store the current song?) appears in
the display.

10. If you wish to save the current song, press [YES]; if not,
then press [NO].

If you have selected a demo song, then press [NO].

11. A confirmation message is displayed asking if you want to
perform the Drive Initialize procedure on the disk to which
the data will be loaded.

If you want the song data to loaded after the drive is
initialized, press [YES].
If you do not wish to initialize the drive, the press [NO].

* If you press [YES] at this point, any data stored on the
destination drive is lost.
In normal circumstances, press [NO].
If there is insufficient free space on the drive, then after first
backing up the data on the disk to which you will load the
data, press [YES].

12. Execute the load.
When copying over multiple disks, "Insert Disk #" (#
indicates the number in the order of insertion) appears in
the display.
Insert the next disk and press [YES].

13. When the Archive Store procedure is finished, the Song
menu icon appears in the display.
Press [PLAY (DISPLAY)].
Return to Play condition.

m Turning power off
1. Turn the power of VS-1680 off.
2. Take Zip disk from Zip drive.
3. Turn the power of Zip drive off.
4. Disconnect SCSI connector.
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EXCHANGE THE MAIN BOARD U OO Oooooon

1.Remove the knobs from the front panel: (a), (b) (13 slider
knobs and 10 round knobs).
Remove the top panel A(c): slide in a flat blade tool e.g. tip
of a screwdriver below the top panel and then carefully lift
the panel.
Notes: 1) Main board cannot be removed before the top
panel A(c) is removed.
2) Once the panel is removed, keep adhesive
surfaces away from dusts.
3) Replacement top panel A(c) available from
Roland service representative.
2.Turn over the body (d) and remove the bottom cover (f) by
removing 16 screws.
3.Remove CN2 and CN3 and MIDI board by removing
corresponding 4 screws.
4.Remove screws: 2 from main board, 6 from rear panel, 2 (g
and h) from switching regulator. Remove the rear panel (i)
together with the switching regulator, fan, main board,
digital I/O board. To do this, slightly shift the main board to
disengage it from notches (marked * in the figure).
5.Remove screws (j) and (I) and then the air guide (k) and
MIDI board (m) from the rear panel.
6.Remove screws (n), (0) and (p) and then main board (q)
from the rear panel (r).
7.Install the repaired or new main board by first engage it
with notches (*). Repeat steps 1 to 6 in the reverse order.
After attaching the top panel A(c), evenly depress the
surface using soft cloth for tight adhesion.
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CIRCUIT BOARDU U O I

MAIN BOARD ASSY (71015356)
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MAIN BOARD ASSY (71015356)
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Sep, 1998 VS-1680

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMO O 0O U

MAIN BOARD 1/3 (71015356)

D[0:15] DATA-BUSS DATA-BUSS
DATABUSS >
Al0:21] ADDRESS-BUSS ADDRESS-BUSS
ADRSBUSS
RD,WRL,WRH,RAS, CASL,CASH,RDWR, IRQ[0:1],IRJf3, DREQ[0: 1] DACKO, DRAKO,EXINJ0:2} CONTROL-BUSS CONTROL-BUSS
CTRL-BUSS >
CS_IDE,CS_IDE[0:1],CS_ESPA,CS_ESPB,CS_LCD s JT.Cs_PORT0,Cs_sPCgs_fi.cll Brom,Cs_BOOTBT_SEL Cs-BUSS CS-BUSS
' TSEUSS >
PE[5:8],PE[10:11],PG[0:7],PL[3:7], XMUTE, TIOCOD, VMR X)L TXD1,ENCA, B CEIAN: PORT-BUSS PORT-BUSS
PORTBUSS >
RAL e VRS a2 o0s VR CLK6.75MHz CLKG_75MHZ
vee c1 D] CLROTMAZ SOV 2
4 & | $ XRESET XRESET.
21 70 5 PXRESET PXRESET XRESEL
57 VCC_1 ADO 55 T = P-XRESET
vee ¢——S]vec ADL |22 D
o ¢—— B lvecs AD2 D
D1 il VCC 4 AD3 67 D 100/6.3V(ECEV)
1 01 c2 05 ] vac e Ans |8 5 Cs1 vce
3 2fvop nc1 |2 - AD5 [-04 vce po:15] A PS-50PE-DAT1-B1
2 L Ne2 H 5 AD6 |3 D ca8 |y o1 vee J— =} CcNg
N =1 V¢ 1 AD7 RA! 1KX8
& DAN202K oo N 2 7| vess vee I8 vee vee  Icil |c12 > 2
Rl S c s (23 27 vss3 Apg |60 D ? 20 Tyee EEE
S NCs [ §——=2L vss”. o
10K 9 1 pes -—gg VSS_4 AD9 "s’g D éé Bve  vee M8 21 1 vop VAO 21 Ao Do i -~ o l‘:’ | [J o _ —] TO IDE
DATA AL PG4 | ¢—— 32 lvsss AD10 D wp rp pte— cas VAL AL D1 D D A0 80 N D D
2 Fout oLk HO—FOe ¢——=> vsse ADLL L2L D 01 . VA2 1221 a2 D2 (2— AL B1 1 —_
HrseL  wr S 8] vss7 Abi2 |28 D » 5 R - vss VA3 A3 D3 B D A2 B2 8 D D
no FOE CE ] VSS_8 AD13 =3 — A 2677 A0 DO 5 — VA4 A4 D4 5 Vi v A3 B3 WS =
—_— RS 22K | c— V= el i ) A g v} Rl Vedl s T A 0% I7—o 5 a s AN A 0
RTC-45435A RV 0L ] vssio AD15 — = A2 o2 [38 N 2 vae (22 2] ns os [2—B Has 85 R D
~ AN vss_11 RA3 10KX8 RA4 = A3 03 [ D 2 oo VA7 (28 51 a7 D7 81 s B6 42 SIS = =
J’ A = A4 o4 |42 D D 2101 vAs (2L A8 D A7 B7
» B A5 D5 D D2 VA9 A9
1] =% R e T == A I et 2
BT1 o vee A0 1 - A7 o7 |2 D £ o4 VALL (2 AlL 2 S CE -
CR2032CASE N AL = A8 D8 D D 205 vaz (241 a2 vee S o
0 A2 - A9 D9 D 281 b6 VALS (22 AL3 s |2 GND -
MDO A3 AL0 D10 D D D7 VAL4 Al4 -
78 1 mMp1 A4 L ALl D11 D vaws 180 __ 31§ a5 vss (16 01 vec 1c13
DA204 ;’5 MD2 A5 A AL2 D12 D RD D veT VHC245 vee D5
L K 73 1 Mp3 3 g 2 AL3 p13 L D ‘(’:VSR'-LCD i‘g‘ WR gg cs1 % RA10 1KX8 vee -
3 vee J, A7 - AL4 D14 (29 D dcs o cs2 o R19 —]
Rz S = Al5 D15 (22D 0 20 VCS g e | — vee EG
4.7M R3 A8 Al16 A0 VRD OF N1 2 | EJ _ 22K -
4 3 100 1 avce A9 2 - A1 3 0 R p—2d W A6 |2 A0 BO Lg —
f 1K c7 Al0 NG Al18 NC_1 39  RES = Al B1 T7XT = —i
Uptibe2 01 97 ALL AR——aie Nc2 2 SRis l A2 B2 ISk D20
vee ce AVSS AL2 e A0 nes 2 22K TC551001BFL-70L L A3 B3 Ak \—
100/6.3V(ECEV) AL3 x A4 B4 ) D
a4 [18 RYEY p3i voo |42 VO D A5 B5 AAr ALY -
2L | Ano a5 2 2 lvce 1 B vp1 |48 A2 81 a6 86 3306 7 D
52 VcT 37 - 7 ) D 9 %38 )
S R4 ANL RAS 10KX8 RAG 10KX8 RA7 c2 VD2 A7 87 -
MONITOR LEVEL 2 AA 93] ‘N> s oo picH v vbs v
100 7 94 = 55 bs4 _RD 17 VD
100 1 AN3 EEE I OE p—RD___ R XG VD4 DR ]
c2 AR S Ane 20 | = N Rl caz T o we pE—EL vos 13 V5 oEpE v
0.001 95 ANo e AL 01 2 |oN0-1 = |14 cs BoOT upe VD 10 VWA
VRL 28 Ane AL7 2 - 22 fono2  CE pl 18 VD7 D GND L il
EVUJF8FL3B54(50KB) AN7 Al18 (GND_3 CE1 — XD S
Al9 AL yscL 4t VGC 1c14
"0 AZ0 »> vl ) ViCaes RIT
s A21 — LH28F016SUT-70 21 ser  vois 152 L VWA~
22 Eég RD P34 RI0 ApA-2 RD. SE2 \C/lf 32 0 1vee 22K
= PE6 WRL pE — WRL CO xscL |52
== WRE B® WRH 7 8 N8
|/ PE: PET WRH P RE5 72K A D XECL = WRL A0 BO7 F N2012Z- W RAT
8 PES _ AN A0 D0 AL Bl o e ki b2 [V ]
vee  c3 bEo 7 b RAS A N o1 5 xoo |33 vee RD " o L @
4\ 100/6.3V(ECEV) PE10 e B CASL A 11 32 A A 5 K
PE10 CASL A2 D2 LINc1  xD1 cNe A3 B3
- PEIL T 6 CASH Ad D 12 31 2B.PHKS A Z 8 g
o S CASH bt % . = A3 03 5= Pncz oz (3L 1 | B2k - A4 B4 - n—
BePHK-S i = ROWR D=7 REE % VCT A e Rl wr—) NS X8 I — T0 CS TOED i A — 6 2%
7o MiDI [ wiblouT 1 2] peE1s 6 ? ? ﬁ A6 D6 g D T LCD BOARD €5 DEL 91 a7 87 S '—
2| SELECT 1 51 ML s ——MWWN\——4 IROO yx A7 D7 SED1335F0B Do 1
T5V — L RxDO RQQ pi2 ‘RO - A8 DISP DREL »
4] MIDIN I'l T 52 TXD0 g <43 Q1L — A9 5 —Cr2 OF IC55
| 5[ RESET RXD1 IRO2 PR AL0 Ne |8 TP 4 L
G KN TXD1 A7 TXD1 IRQ3 42 IRQ3 VCC S GND 10 2
N — TC7SH3ZFU
24 1 exTAL DREQD 82 DREQQ L 1vee 1 Lo o) IC15 R22 R89
A 72 T DACKO T2 VHC245 AMA
] XTAL DACKO [Ho bt vee 2 . 2As GND 1 . \ca8 W
DRAKO RAS p——r——-o>_ Gl 2 22K 22K
vee BREOT pEL DREOL the pE__casT I RQ3 NE l
vce (o o b5 dvss 1 Gk b ROWR /1 5 CS IDE
Al R11 22K 2 4 CS IDEO 28 - b 22 TC7W14FU
PLLVCC chsgl g@ rm B é YO gé o1 VSS_2 OE —
= Bs VW = -VZ-I 5_Cs IDEL R
A4 -“-37 TC7SHO4FU ']
PLLVSS cs3 9 TMS417809-60DZ
Ica3
PLLCAP ok |83 cs IDE 1C10 TRy s
— |35 co A o
WoTovF fp* A0 DO 1061
jom IR e wer A AL By 5 5 4 B oi] PAD0
a== 88 i Dmd Ad A2 b2 qok on 2 9] PADY
RES TIocoD dT TZplOCS EX A3 D3 D sl | PaD2
R A ™ ba |22 TC7SH32FU ek 93] pans
vee Al A5 D5 |22 D 21clrR QDfL 9_1 papa
HDGA37042AETIF ? HCT39 TIOCOD A A6 D6 |25 D 97_1 pADs
- A7 D7 L VHC393 e Pabe ——
TC7W14FU TC7W14FU R70 22K CA5 7 TCTWosFU A10 ﬁg — PAD7
ALL 8 1c60 D 0 JK1
Al0 Ne |8 jc60 DBO 4
VCT = 1 2 DBLC-J25SAF-20L9F
R71 22K 5 3 TCTWORRH Te e 8@ 1o o2 N
+15V [ 1 S _R75 Aaa0) D ©» RE
vee 1 5 2 W DB3 o \Ree
14 Jvee2 12 Jclr QD [F2RI6 AAA, D DB4 %
RAS po—RAS D DBS5 2 s 2
22 B VHC393 ) DBe & \eiz 15 | scsi
EXINT2 oo P dvss 1 G b RDOWR DREQ1 5 e b NIo b CONECTOR
28 1yss 2 OF D DB8 @ 16
01 DB9 %) NRSL 4
D ATN
oNT DB10 m 17
oo vee Cc5 TMS417809-60DZ N PS-50PE-D4T1-B1 D DB11 < ACK 5
BOARD_IN8 ) D 5 D DB12 ° sy 18
FROM POWER 7] Voo-L RESET D = TO TOOL D DB13 o SEL 6
{ VDD_2 5 DB14 19
1 gg vbD_3 CKOUT TC7\I‘\5:L?6‘4FU TC7VIVCL?044FU 5 - VCC DB15 % SDP ’
vbD_4 WAITOUT D R24 fal 20
s 2 6 7 1 ) 5 oK 2 SDO M
, D B R25 18 pero 3 SD1 21
- vss_1 R13 M D ) 22K DBP1 % <02 9
1 S Va2 &2 1 D = AL 82 e SD3 2
b 20 ves-3 o meed x D10 D A2 53] A 3 SD4 10
b 5 vest cse i MA-406(10MHZ) D 51 A3 ez S E So5 =
cNg 4 221 vsss b -~ 8 n2 1
BAB-XH-A 4 VSS 6 XREG €39 c40 D 5 A3 <06 24
1 2V XDACK 12P 12p = D — 12
TO DRIVE > B » STEDRED D14 D14 NS — P ) 25
POWER Nyt - WRL 9 o 507
] D PGO 59 A 79 2D P53 SD4 b
4 v L 50 PORTO Pl PWM2 A A IRQ1 TTC DOWR Sbiz sz S
2 5 PORT1 PWM2 A A Q T00 g INT SDI5 :35 S:
NEes 52 FORTZ — pL3 A ~ T4 BRE SDI6 P56 S
e 02 lpoRT3 WAITIN A ] DACK SDII p—=
e 63 DACKD A SDIL P57 SDP cNo
PG5 64 Eggig Do D h 1C58 A 2 cs_sPc  IC49 Ic49 SpIp pE———— PS-50PE-DAT1-B1
CI1  100/6.3V(ECEV) Nese & lpore D1 D - 4 = A L “ 2 8lg¢cs RSTO P — spo GND 10 HDD
G 56 1 porT7 D2 D A B5V0 DBEO o
vee 5 A TCTWO4FU  TCTWO4FU 22 B SEL_A
. D3 - TC7SHOOFU A A IC49 SELO P e} SD1 —
MIDIIN D4 D A on pot—————— DBL
[+ D vee  vee AL0 3 5 717 222 P63 CID
ENCA o D5 - A RESET fennell <& — so2 GND
ENCA D6 A SGIo DB2
cia oy D A = TCTWO4FY__ 86 | ¢\ RS s REQ /] .
TO PANEL 100/6.3V(ECEV) ENCB 69 A 55 ACK sp3
ENCB A ACKO P DB3
Al4 3 NC 1 65 ATN
9% 5 A A A 267 N ATNIO [ SD4 SHO
) { rs ) A 1 NC2 B4 0}
o1 3 A DRAKO A 39 - 73 RST
— RXW Al ] A — NC_3 RSTI GND 1
92 ¢ w [Or A A £ 53] NGa Bro BSY /] SDs o
] of A A 7 - 55 SEL
LDO A3 A — NC_5 GND
54 A A vee 89 1 RE SD6
o1 A4 A 1 NC 6 DE6
L %l A5 A A ry S — —
P 96 Al19 A21 75 SD7.
ELS 2 Los Al9 2t = A 22 mopEo A DB/
Lpa A20 R MODEL ics GND
= 8 ASL vee vee WRL 57 B 3 Sop
LD5 A21 DIFFM Tes |2 DEP
£ o] L0 106 11 01 A CS EXT J' GND
00 DACKO CS EROM —
L7 ol RD 7 BT SEL NCR53CFO6- GND, F2 )_|
75 R Py WRL v 16 8 SHO B
- LSO XWRL = WRH Ic59 @) VCCGND g GND I2:
Ls1 XWRH E GND Iz
7 VHC74 4 vee vee
75 L2 WRLO. P R14 22K vee R = — z
Ls3 WRHO fo? B 1B GND —NC 25
'|' o 2y 2A Gl o TERMPWR |26 ]
LLCK 28 c bs GND 7
1 1L 1L 1T EXNTZ fp2g EXINTZ EH VAT IS GND 5 $256M GND 5
SINTT oL EXINTL 3p |20 - GND 9
56 EXINTO 12 Z
EXINTO o0 ay  an A oD
o o N A
Eco pi2 SEL L 13 I'vopr T1 D4 GND
c21 24 = 43 = hi5 14 DS
0.001 0.061 ECI b ST pa—g vDD2 T2 GND
vee 55 B > 06
€25 c22 Ec2 prc BSY SHO
100/6.3V(ECEV) 0.001 EG pbre 1C63 P— C53 o5 BSY
B Phk-s 4 Py CS PORTO VHC157 IDE DREQ (ECEV) RST ACK —
1 Eco b8 SISREA 47/16V(ECEV) ACK GND
TOPANEL |+ =5 Bae cs Lcp CSTDREY REQ_ ] RST
e ESL P SSHES CSTDACR BSY BST
= vc| EC8 pe CS Espe SEL MSG SIND
0 RA8 10KX8 ECs b2l L - MSG
=1 ECi0 R26 < » i1 GND
= ol BT SEL 2K 3 Ti2 - SEL SEL 2
A - Ly T3 GND
2 vce CS BROM 4 MSG CID
8 53] DY €S BoOT pL7 2 n SH0 o,
5 2 1 P01 car 4, 01 ic18 EN  TI5 SD1 REQ SND
55 ho2 vee 13 1 1 Tie Sb2 L
£ { pos R17 % g CcK QA Pl LYY SD3 110 GND
PD4 22K vce QB = — TSD Ti8 /0
57 rps AMA 1a f, o =
22 P06 s 12 fcir Qo |2 BHO595FP-Y
pD7 +q1c VHC393 v
71 26 IC52
77| 530 Ic51 7 +15V B 1
12 st - - 10 1v ce vee — A
ss2 1c1 v oLy
7 552 ic6 1C18,24,25,36,52,59,60,65 A
TC7SHO4FU - i 12 1cLr 80 ]
10 | SSEN vee 21 2co 2y 2 Tw 1 Im 1 I 1T T I T I 1 T
2C1
2] T T T T T T T 7T f ic3
EE vee vee UPCA4062 3 5 Ics7
M60205-0601FP 2c3 css C89 C90 C91 C92 C93 C94 C103 C107 ’_Do TCTWO04FU
GND GND 0.1 GND 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 -15
’ 3 5 Ica4
J: = s >0 rcowtosru
VHC153
»
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MAIN BOARD 2/3 (71015356)

TO DIGITAL
IN/OUT
BOARD

TO PANEL
BOARD

DATA-BUSS D[0:15] DATA-BUSS DATA-BUSS
< DATABUSS DATA-BUSS
ADDRESS-BUSS A0:21] ADDRESS-BUSS ADDRESS-BUSS
< ADRSBUSS > — <ADRSEBUSS >
CONTROL-BUSS RD,WRL,IRQO,EXINT[0:1] CONTROL-BUSS CONTROL-BUSS
<_CIRLBUSS — CTRLEUSS >
Cs-BUSS CS_ESPA,CS_ESPB,CS_PORT0,CS_GA Cs-BUSS Cs-BUSS
< CS-BUSS CS-BUSS >
PORT-BUSS PE[5:8],PE[10:11] PG[0:7],PL{4:7], TIOCOD,PWM2,RXD1,TXD1,ENCA, ENCB,AN4 PORT-BUSS N PORT-BUSS A
< PORT-BUSS FORT-BUSS
1FS,64FS, 256FS,512FS, ADD[1:5], ADD[8:11],DAD[L:6],DAD[8:11] AUDIO-BUSS AUDIO-BUSS
AUDIO-BUSS
TLKG 75MH7 CLKE 7oMH. CILKE _7oMH.
CLR2 TMIZ CLK27MH. CLK27MH,
RESFT XRESET XRESET XRESET —_
PXRESET PXRESET PXRESET PXRESET >—§P-XRESET
ESPAO[0:5],ESPAOCK
ESPBO[0:5],ESPBOCK
vee
csl 01
X3 16 8
VCC  SG-8002JC(56MHZ) vee GND 8
ic18 ic28 EspAal 4y qa ESPASO Ic34 Ic35
£ {voD ouT |- =0- [ B 1B ELEASO
Cs6 Z) D 100 67 ESPAIL 7 ESPAST D 99 D 99
o1 Qe 38 { coo Esaoo (6L 2y 2A = D 21 coo D 21 coo
2 1 2 Qg 95 B2 ESAOL 65 ESPA2 9 28 =7 ESPA ) o <ot o <ot
GND OE}— clr  Qpp2 251 coz Esaoz Ty T D 3 co2 D 3 co2
cp3 ESAO3 38 = cp3 L cp3
VHC393 D 56 | cox Eonos 163 A EspAz 12 |,y aa |14 ESPA b % | Coa b % | Coa
vee gg cps5 ESAO5 _gg iy EE EFFA D 3‘3’ cps g‘s’ cps
(10 vee c75 4, 01 - 53 cos EsAoCLK |- j = 3 cos 3 cos
TI0C0D Ro0  — 5 5 co7 74 SEL M= co7 Noram—ri
PLZ_(PLL DATA) REF VoD 22 20 D 50 08 EsAl0 3 STP~ 88 Al 88
A S1 VDDA vee D 201 coo esan HE 88 1 cao A 88 1 cro
{ ) s2 cs7 o 9 cpio ESA2 (42 vee &l » 8 ca1 AL 8 ca1
M1 Qo DO D 87 1 cp11 ESAI3 VHC157 CA2 \AZ CA2
100/6.3V(ECEV) ) 56 o o5 5
M2 vss Q1 D1 D cp12 Esals M 01 cas \AS cAs
157 D 85 69 c82 84 A 84
VSSA cs8 Q2 D2 D cp13 ESAI5 |- — caa caa
TCTWO4FU ) 54 60 ESPAICK 53 A 53
cs0 01 Q3 D3 D cp14 ESAICLK chs chs
— X 1 z 512FS Q4 D4 D 83 1 cpis . £5PEO 16 _Tvce ohp 8—d gz CAG ﬁ gz CAG
- o O cot % bsfE—D o £Sho1 20 ESPEQ Eseas  afyy g Espass T cho A T cho
= 2 T © 9 ESPBO EFFASA 7 A 7
100 9 Q7 b7 Ch2 ESBO2 8 ESPBO ESPAIS 7 1B ESPASS 7 Ch9 AL0 7 Ch9
AMPI cA3 ESBO3 oy 2A CA10 CA10
R28 cKeLL cAa ESBO4 |LIL ESPBO 28 EFFASS 28 1 cai1 ALL 28 1 cai1
. = Che Eenos |IT6 ESPEOS A ESPBIO 9 T ESPESO 7 ALD 7
OF 3y 3A = CA12 cAL2
220K cA6 ESBOCLK |93 ESPBOCK 4 38 LY EFFBS0 2 1 caiz ALS 21 caiz
6o (40 D 102 91 ESPBIO 2 s AR T FErEe RD 70 RD 70
15 == = =
c61 Lock _ cko 1C26 WRL 110 % Egg:g [ 190 ESPBI i B 4B \WRL 69 % WRL 69 %
15p TCO246F VHCS74 TRQ0 g &% ol [189 ESPBI b K seL L CS ESPA 6y &5 CS ESPE 559 5
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VS-1680

Sep, 1998

VS8F-2

SPECIFICATIONS (VS8F-2)[J O I (VS8F-2)

[ Expands the functionality of the VS-1680
Simply by installing the VS8F-2 into the VS-1680, high quality stereo
effects become accessible for convenient use.

O Two stereo effect systems
The VS8F-2 has two stereo effect systems. Each effect can be
connected to the effect buss or inserted into a specific channel.
This means that you can, for example, insert one effect into a specific
channel, and connect the other effect to the send/return of the mixer.

[ A varied selection of effects
200 Preset Patches (effect settings) and 210 User Patches are
provided.
You can instantly switch between a variety of effects simply by selecting
a Patch.
Original effects settings that you create can be saved as a User Patch.
They can also be saved as part of the mixer settings in a Scene.

0 Algorithms
The VS8F-2 provided not only basic effects such as reverb and delay,
but also effects ideal for vocals and guitar, and even special effects
such as vocoder and RSS.
The way in which each of these effects is organized internally is
determined by which of the 34 algorithms it uses.
This means that you can simply select an algorithm (Patch) and begin
creating the sound you want, without having to worry about how to
make connections.
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INSTALLING THE VS8F-20 0 00 DO0000OO0O0ODO (VS-8F-2)

1.Turn off the power of the VS-1680 and the connected devices, and
disconnect all cables that are connected to the VS-1680.

2.Turn the VS-1680 over, and remove the bottom cover. Inside is the
connector and three plastic pins.
Insert the connector of the VS8F-2 into the internal connector and at the
same time make sure the plastic pins go into the holes in the VS8F-2,
so that the board is firmly in place.

govs-1e80 000000000000 VS-16800 0000000003
ooooooooo

govs-1e800 0000000000000 0O00O0O0O0O00O000OO0
oo0oooooooooooo
gooOoooboooovs-sF2000000000000000O0O
000 vs-8F200000000000000000000

3.Re-attach the cover.
4.Connect the external equipment to the VS-1680, and tun on the VS-
1680 power.
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Sep, 1998

VS-1680

PARTS LIST (VS8F-2)D 0 O OO OO (VS8F-2)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.
goooooooo
MADODODODOoOooDOoOooOoooo0
goooooooooooooo
ooo
ooooooooooooooo
gooooooooooooooooo
gooooooOooooooooooo

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING |
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

| ooooooooooooo

go0oo0oo0o0O00000000000D000000O0000000OO0O000O0
00000000 00000000000000000000000000O0C0O0O0O00000
00000000 100000 2257524100000 SharpKeyDODOOODDO C-20/500
ooO0oobo00o0 1500 224701730000 Knob (orange) DAC-15D0O 0
oo0o0o00o0O000000000000000O00O00000O0O00O0O0O0O00OO0O00000
oooooooooooo

NOTE:The parts marked # are new (initial parts)

Oo0ox#00000000000D0O0O0

EB->Effect Expansion Board

PCBASSYO O OOoGOQO

# HoR KKk Kk X VS8F-2 BOARD ASSY

EFFECT EXPANSION BOARD

NOTE: VS8F-2 BOARD is not available for replacement parts.
For replacement, please use VS8F-2(goods), if necessary.
ooovssF200000000000C0O0OO00O0OOOOOOOODO

iIcooooo
00784645 HD6433238A80F CPU IC700 on EB
00892556 TC170C140AF-003 CUSTOM IC IC703 on EB
01122412 TC551001CF-70L SRAM IC702 on EB
# 01238234 TC514260DJS-50(YEL) DRAM IC705 on EB
# 00565956 TC7S86F(TES5L) CMOS IC704 on EB
CRYSTALOOOOOO
00894023 MA-406 20.000MHZ XTAL X700 on EB
CONNECTORO O OOOO
# 13379114 TX15-40P-6ST-MH1 CN700 on EB

PACKINGO O OO

# 01452634 PACKING CASE
# 22633419 PAD

MISCELLANEOUS O 0 O O

for PACKING CASE

# 71019223 OWNER'S MANUAL SET

JAPANESE/ENGLISH
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VS8F-2 CIRCUIT BOARDU O O O

VS8F-2 BOARD ASSY (%%%%%%%%)
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View from component side. View from foil side.
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VS-1680

VS8F-2 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM U VS8F-20 U U

VS8F-2 BOARD ASSY (k%%%%%%%)
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